PROCEEDINGS

Annual Town Election March 4
Recounts March 23
Annual Town Meeting March 6

Adjourned Annual Town Meetings
March 7 and 13

- TOWN OF SUDBURY, MASSACHUSETTS

1963



ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
MARCH 4, 1963

The polls opened at 7:00 A, M. and closed at 8:00 P. M, The
number of ballots cast was 2538, which wasg one legs than the
number shown on the ballot boxes, one of the ballots having
become jammed and registered twice.

The result as announced was as follows:

Moderator, for One Year

John Christopher POWETS .ocvvvivivrsereieeeresesnenrvsnsrenses 1737
Frank M. Leonardi, Jr. ...ccocceeiereiemiiinieerieniennernniecniennne 731
SCALEELITIE oiveriivecrreercrerre st eas e e an e sre s ne s 1
BlanKS ..ovececiiiiiiirinnreecieieneeesceneissae st nssnsns st essnaesasesnas 64

Selectman, for Three Years

Lawrence B. Tighe ....ccecennmeisnerssvsseserssrssenes 290
Richard C. Venne ... 16514
Scattering ........ceerinnevennees et e e ————e b ereastsrraabtants 1
Blanks .o ssnanns 28

Assgessor, for Three Years

John P, Bartleth ....oococereecrecerccienrinrereeevieeseeesenesnesones 1325
William F, Helllnanm ......cccccvceevirnnvevienessesinesseessenesenes 952
SeaAttering ..ovivvivcveverimrr e st e 2
BlanKs ...ovviccoimrerereserrieesieresesssesserassnstssoesassssnsssesssanens 254

Member, Board of Public Welfare, for Three Years

Louise F. WYINE ..ccccvevrrrirnecniisre e esresrersenesesanssssenass 2143
SeatleriNg vt e e 3
BlanKs ....ooociiereiceee v erre e ire e sre s e nsssanesansnes 387

Member, Sudbury School Committee, for Three Years
(Vote for Two)

Lawrence W. Tighe .....ccccvmmieeneee e 1323
JOhNn W, EAWATAS ...ovviiiiirenresireiressnesrerecrereansessarsess 1258
Chester Hamilton ..o i recsnsnssnns 1219
Virginia S. JEWett ..oovieeereerrcrirciessecne e vnese s 466
BeALLETING i 2
BlanKS ..oovcreieeiiiiriiien s et ra s e siss s 798



Member, Lincoln-Sudbury Regional District School Commiittee,
for Three Years

RObert W, Biarif .oovevirerimreereccriiessesrss e s ne e ememens 946
Virginia K. Kirshner .............. reeereresreire s e s e nennaeae 1480
Blanks .ot rssas e s e ranaes 107

Member, Goodnow Library Committee, for Three Years

Bertha W. Smith
Seatlering .. s
BlanKS .vvevriccieeeiisirrreirireisnis e raesisse s e sasassseseses rreeeaens

Highway Surveyor, for One Year

F. AIVIN NOFES ooocceeriririemiiininie s res s sene b emess bt aesmssssanans 2151

e TCEZ R 1 =3 )41« U URON 11

BlanKs .oooioieiereeversee et rrnnrer s nes s es b easenrnsres 371
Constable, for Three Years

Wesley M. Woodward ....coceceievviirreeevrreeessesennas rerrereren 1500

Francis E. White .............. Ferar e e e eaen 807

Blanks ..o seesesssssessessssesans 226

Constable, for One Year, (To Fill Vacancy)

Nicholas Lombardi
Seattering .o
BlanKa .ottt s e eseses e s srerer s eresssnereenes

Member, Board of IHealth, for Three _Yeafs

- Louis H. Hough .ot 2118
O BIANKS e eer e e sats 415

Tree Warden, for One Year ‘
Ernest T. Fergusom ..ccemieeeeeieenssienreerssseronns 1332

Michael Hriniak ...cccoccrvirivir e rsnerees s resecessesenes 1098
S Tor 1 7t o 1 11 SRS 1
Blanks ..o siseeseeneesssssnsssnessrnns 102
Member, Planning Board, for Five Years
Frank R. Sherman ..., - 2089
SeatErINg .ovvceeetenicrirrnee e e essas e st arsen 1
. BlanKS cocvvccievennrienisnnneserniinnis st ssessnesssenssesssessssssnesssenss 443

Member, Planning Board, for Three Years (To Fill Vacancy)

Parker B. Albee
BlanKs iveccciriiiiriireeissirrerveresesesesssssmasesssasmsesrsssssesessennens




" Member, Planning Board, for Two Years (To Fill Vacancy)

Staniey RUSSEIl ...cocviiinecriereseerrerrrisnsnreresieesiaessens 2056
Seatbering ..o e e 1
BIanks ....coociiciiieeeiiemirie i esresveris s e e e n s snne e sans e s e e panns 476

Member, Planning Board, for One Year (To Fill Vacancy)

Jeanne HArdiNg .....eoeieeemirmrmmeeieermmmniosseeeseesinerens 1108
Charles J, Mundo, Jr. eerrrineciniiieraeriennnes e 1157
Scattering ..o et s 1
BIATKS ooiieiee it bb bbb e be s 267

Member, Board of Park and Recreation Commissioners,
for Three Years

Harold A. Colpitts ..o e 1141
Webster Cutting, Jr. v, rereerereerat et e rntein 1171
Seattering v 2
Blanks .o 219

The election adjourned at 1:00 A. M., March 5, 1963.

A True Record, Attest:

LAWRENCE B. TIGHE
Town Clerk



RECOUNT — MARCH 23, 1963

Petitions having been received, the Board of Registrars
recounted the votes cast at the Annual Town Eleetion of
March 4, 1963 with the following results:

Sudbury School Committee

Lawrence W. Tighe ....ooccrrrrinienirrecimeeiinieeseeceee 1323
John W, EdwWards .....occovieneiiininrenssressccrssrinessanenens 1267
Chester Hamilton ......cccecerveremiiniinsenceniesserrserninsnesens 1214
Virginia Jewebt ......oieveiimieninmreneennisisrcseessens 466
Seattering .o 2
BIATKS coveeeieriiie e ceeesssesseseraes e s s s s es e e s s enansrases T94

TOLAL oieereeee e et srs e e s rsse s b s sananns 5066

Planning Board, for One Year

Jeanne Harding ......ccccoivimr i 1109
Charles Mundo, Ju, ..., 1155 -
Seattering . 1
BIANKS ovvecicicesrvs s cvisere e s nnie e sesennesessensesasanonne 268
TFOBAL  eeieeeeeeeeeeeecerteetrater e satse s anssrnn e raa s s aes 2538

Board of Park and Recreation Commissioners

Harold Colpitts oottt rmrecsne st seeerenes 1141
Webster Cutting, Jr. .o 1171
Seatlering . 1
Blanks ...ocoocoveeveeercisssreeeessnsenns sienresasnenssssssssnenecsssss e 220

TOLAL vevveeeireeereiressrererainssessaresnessatersasssnesaens 2533

A True Record, Attest:

LAWRENCE B. TIGHE
Town Clerk



PROCEEDINGS OF THE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING .
MARCH 6, 1963

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:15 P.M. and
declared there was a quorum present. It was announeed that
the amount of “Free Cash” was $80,519.62.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: To dispense with the reading of
the call of the meeting, the refurn of service and the reading
of the Warrant,

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: To take up out of order the
Following articles from the consent calendar: 5, 6, 9, 10, 11,
15, 16 and 18. (See individual articles for action voted.)

VOTED UNANIMOUSLY : In the words of the motions as
they appeared in the Finance Committee Report.

Finance Commiitee Report

In this year Sudbury has begun to feel the major impact of
its rapid growth during the past decade. As the Finance
Committee conducfed its reviews of reguested . budget
increases, special articles and future fiscal burdens, it became
increasingly clear that this is the time for a major correction
in the pattern of spiraling costs.

In order to fully grasp the fiscal position the Town was in,
exhaustive studies were conducted by the Committee and its
sub-commitices of the overall economy, current spending and
foreseeable future problems.

Our analyses have shown a disturbingly critical picture.
Among comparable growth municipalities Sudbury is now in
the unique fiscal position of having extremely high costs and
an exfremely low ability to pay these costs. It is these
extremes that generate our concern and have led the Com-
mittee to seek major corrections now in the face of large fiscal
burdeng yet to come, As an aid to the citizens understanding
of this picture, we have simmarized Sudbury’s current eco-
nomie situation in the following charts.

Because it is important to discuss such problems with com-
parable Towns, we have included comparative data on three
different groups of communities. The first group (A) consists
of thoze Towns that experienced the highest growth during
the past decade. All of these Towns have grown 100% or
more in population between 1950 and 1960 census and range

5



in overall size from 4,000 to 14,000 persons. It is these Towns
which have and are experiencing the problems created by
rapid growth that are presently felt in Sudbury. The second
group (B) consists of Towns which are in the same general
geographic area as Sudbury. The third grouping (C) consists
of those high income communities whose per capita income
(ability to pay) is exceptionally high, The charts show pres-
ent comparision of the major factors which describe cost
burdens and ability to pay within the three groups of
communities.

A quick visual comparison of these charts show Sudbury in
the awkward position of carrying THE HIGHEST BURDENS
AND HAVING THE LEAST ARILITY TO PAY among com-
parable growth communifies. This situation demands a
reversal of this trend and a return to spending levels in keep-
ing with the Town’s financial limitations.



CHART T

2POPULATION % 0%218'_?]59‘2%5

TOWNS 0O 100 200 300 g
[ Bedford il 1,850
Boxford ] 117 2,010
Burlington 700| 14,732

Lincoln [132
Littleton I 1o 4655
ormanaaLs) Lyenfied E=Iv4| | @00
Norwell J1e D) 5207
Sharen 108(22] 10,509
Sudbury _ 110,000
Topsfield ) 3,500
_Westiuood [—I78 10500
 Concord [J46 12,517
Framingham [158 45000
AREA | Holliston  [165 6,500
TOWNS ) Hudsen D17 10,400
Moaynard Hil0 7693
Wayland [02 1,445
> Natiek 4 28600
HieH BrooKline -7 54,044
INcOME ) Needhom 164 26,500
Newton DI 92,354




CHART IT
A PER CAPITA INCOME §
o %1000 2000 3000 4000

Pedford 12650
Boxford !
Burlingten 12600
Lincoln 13240
Littleton |
Lynnfield _ 12650
Norwell 12650
Sharen ——12670
Sudbury R 2.5 70
Topsfield ' m— R
Westwood 12620
Concord 12825
'Frcuninghqm 12700 !
Holliston | i
Hudsen | 5
Mo.l.’ha.rd i
Wayland _ 12750 .
Natiek ; 12820
BrooKline i !'B'B'UIE
Needham 3 | 3025 |
Newton 5 2915




CHART IIT
S PER CAPITA TAX LEVY— 1961 £
0 §loo Y200 §300

| Bedford
2 Boxford
3 Burl'mgfon
4 Lincoln

5 Littleton
6 Lynnfield
7 Norwell

8 Sharon
9 Sudbury
l0 Topsfield
I Westwood
12 Concord
13 Frqmingham )\61
4 Holliston 3132
I5 Hudson  —

16 Ma.yr\a.vd ) 14

\7 Wo,yl and ~ 1207
18 Noaxick ' J16|
19 BrooKline [ 185
20 Needham 11190
2l Newton {91




CHART T

LINET DEBT PER CAPITA &

o §200 §300 §400 $500
Bedford J295

Boxford j241

Bur\ing‘ton 1338

Lincoln 302
Littleton 1331
Lynnfield 1266

Norwet! 1328
Sharon 1348 @
Sudbury r—
Topsfield 4
Westwood 1370
Concord 1364
Framinghara 131

Hotliston 3377
Hudson 198

Moynard 1136

wa.y‘ and 1389
Narick. 3180

BrooKline 230

Needham 1312
Newton 218

10




CHART 7

S PER PUPIL SCHOOL COST §

o %100 200 300 400 500 €00
Bedford IJWS
Boxford
‘Buriington 236
Lincoln ; ] 520
Littleton 1357
Lynnfield —1398
Norwall
Sharon
Sudbury
Topsfield
Westwood , 1458
Concord 1565
meinghqm 404
Holliston ~ 1363
Hudson ] 260
Maynard 3243
Wayland 435
Natick, 1346

BrooKline ' 1537
Needhom 1447
Newton 390

FEED 531

bl

11



C T HIG6H SCHoOOL rUPIL—
HART I eluml.l.«rrss;H Gom;; {TEM%E‘JL\

TO COLLEGE RA
0 50% 1009,
“Bedford 50 % 20.0
Boxford 24.8
Burlingfon [734 3.0
Lincoln 153 \7.0
Littleton 20.0
Lynnfield 50 27.4
Norwell [—336 24.0
Sharon 160 26.1
Sudbury EENIERER 5.5
Topsfield |
Westwood 1E5* 17.6
Concord 165 19.9
frdminghu.m 135 24.2
Yolliston 48 # 28,0
Hudson
Ma.yr\o.rd LYok 27.0
Woyland 175 25.0
Natick — 25.0
Prookline Se 18.1
Needhom 50 19. |
Newton 180 20.6

#*Refers To graduates goingTo schools of higher education

12



In addition to these major economic “facts of life” a
number of other very real and equally disturbing factors
have come into existence as a by-product of the Town’s rapid
growth and highly accelerated spending levels.

1. The Industrial Development Commigsion reports the loss
of one “warm” prospect this year on the basis of Sudbury’s
advancing tax rate. They further cited this as the first time
in their experience that taxes per se were a major factor in
losing prospective new industry. This is a particularly dis-
turbing development, for new industry is the only means of
significantly broadening Sudbury’s tax base and reducing the
burden of the individual property owmner.

2. Individunal property values have already shown a sub-
stantial reduction. This is a serious and very real loss of
equity to all property owners. Its effects are felt immediately
by those who must, through transfer or change of employ-
ment, dispose of their property. The rising costs of owning
property in Sudbury also cause a reduction in the size of
the market of persons seeking fo buy houses.

3. Statements resulting from our talks with the Board of
Assessors indicated that increased property valuation will
probably not exceed $700,000.00 this year, providing only a
small addition to tax revenues.

4. Free Cash is down from $182,503.68 to $80,519.62 this
year.

5. Problems now on the horizon include construction and
operation of the new Junior High School, sewage and Water
problems, and a probable addition to the Regional High
School. .

These major factors, plus a number of minor ones, too
numerous to elaborate, indicate the severity of the problem
we now face. This has led to the Committee’s rigid budget
reviews of this yvear and will necesgitalte a continuing pro-
gram of “belt-tightening” by all Town Departments.

The Finance Commitiee is fully aware of the desirability
of maintaining and increasing the quality of all our Town
services and will work in close cooperation with all depart-
ments to assure these goals through sound fiscal planning.

Recommendations on future fiscal planning will be found
in specific areas throughout this report. Particular emphasis
has been placed on the control of school costs (73.0% of our
overall budget) to assure the continuance of cur high quality
standards.

We have appreciated the cooperation we have received from
all Town Departments in this analysis. In the next few years

13



we are confident that those responsible for planning and
policy will rise to this new challenge of “belt-tightening”
while striving to further raise Sudbury’s municipal standards
above their already high levels of quality.

‘The Finance Committee will readily turn its capabilities to
the assistance of any and all Boards in helping them face
these necessary future challenges.

During the current year, in addition to the other activities
of the Finance Committee, attention has been given to the
need for a study of salaries paid to Town officials in elected
‘positiong, A sub-committes was appointed to make this study.
Accordingly a comprehensive program was completed and the
results appear in the Finance Committee recommendations
made under the appropriate budget headings. This program
included an interview with the incumbent office holder for
each position studied. A detailed analysis was made covering
the functions performed, requirements of the position, and
the annual time spent on the job. A rating plan was
developed specifically tailored to the unique requirements of
Sudbury’s elected positions and applied to determine the
relative ranking of each position. This rating plan is
sufficiently flexible to be applied to new or changed positions
ag future needs may require., A survey was conducted among
twenty (20) FEastern Massachusetts towns to determine
salary data for comparable pogitions in this area. The Towns
were selected on the following basis: 1) those recommended
by the job incumbents and 2) those towns comparable to
Sudbury in terms of size and rate of growth. The survey
data applied to the job ratings, makes possible the final
determination of salary recommendations. Throughout thig
study, it has been our aim to arrive at a sound and equitable
method for determining the salaries of elected officials. The
Finance Committee believes this aim to have heen fulfilled.

Listed below is a summary of the transfers from the

Reserve Fund which the Finance Committee approved during
1962,

Transfers From Reserve Fund — 1962

Town Hall Office Equipment .....ccvvvnivnniniiienine, $450.00
Dental CUNIC ...cccoveiiiiiieciereereerresimss s ssst e asssas 750.00
Town Hall Office Supplies ..ccocceorericnsicnsnennensneens 2,000.00
Registrars’ EXDense .....c.ccccemerimimesmimnnemsnnnscnencans 646.63
Cemetery EXPENSe ...vcocervrcosmmmmesitrmiesen, 450.00
Memorial Day EXDense .o, 118.97
Chapter 90 Construction — 1962 ....ccccvvvininicinneas 1,200.00
Tax Collector, Clerical HiTe ......cooricemvrenrrrersirasanenas 1,200.00
Improve Traffic Conditions ..o, 500.00
Veterans' Benefits ....ovcvvverremeninnninnneons 1,971.85



Fire Department — EXPenses ..., 200.00

Sanitary Land Fill ..., TSR 150,00
Interest on General Purpose Loans ....cecoeeiveeenenns 509.55
Engineer's Travel Expense ....cccovevneinnnnn. erererrnrenres 50.00
Board of Health, Inspections 1,000.00
Ancient Documents — Expense 53.13
Plumbing Inspector — Salary ..c.vvevivrvriceiennns 500.00
Fire Department — Salaries 3,500.00
Fire Department — New Equipment .................... 400.00
Janitor — Salary ... feeee st er e s e s enaas 99.97

$16,350.10

As of January 1, 1963, the amount of available funds or
“free cash” was $80,519.62. This iz $101,984.06 less than
this same time last year.

As in prior years, the report of the Finance Commitice is
inserted after ecach generval budgetary category or arbicle.
We specifically wish to emphasize that our comments and
reports are made as of the date of this report. We shall
continue our consideration of all items between now and the
Town Meeting, and shall advise of any change in our position,

Listed below is a summary of the budgets considered and
the recommendations made by this Committee. As you review
the budgets, remember that each $22,000.00 spent represents
$1.00 on the tazx rate:

Funds Recom-
Available Charges mended
. 1962 1982 1963
A. General Government ... $137,888,42 $118,273.90 $125,400.00
B. Protection of Persons and
Property oo 201,637.00  193,990.55  211,100.00
C. Health and Sanitation .......... 28,225.00 27,142.81 30,680.00
D. THHGAWAYS .oovoeoereeemreeseoosrsoens 104,430.66  86,684.78  95,075.00
E. Public Welfare and Assist-
ATICE  .vvvreermerevrersssssnensstensrsiennes 34,000.00 33,268.00 33,000.00
F. Veterans' Services ... - 6,271.85 6,246.85 6,300.00
G.  Schools 1,486,205.00 1,475,944.37 1,B77,872.08
H. Libraries 22,785.00 21,498.63 28,600.00
I, Parks and Recreation 12,925.00 9,848.36 12,000.00
J. Cemeteries ..o, 3,750.00 2,702.68 2,600.00
K. Uneclassified and Reserve
Fund -evemevinennnne 66,118.97 59,190.30 59,150.00
L. Debt Services 322,434.00 220,739.55  362,404.00
SUB-TOTAL .ecreeveeneen. $2,426,670.90 $2,355,5630.98 $2,539,281.08
M. Statutory Assessments ... 44,691.87 47,504.55 51,844.75
SUB-TOTAL .cvvevereeeeenn. $2,47T1,362.77 $2,403,085.33 $2,501,125.83
Less Transfers from Reserve
FUNA  oerererrernmsesienensesersseseosas 18,000.00 16,350.10 0.60
Net General Budget .............. $2,453,862.77 $2,386,685.23 $2,591,125.83

15



*Special  Articles  Recom-

mended ...ovnre———— 150,175.00
TOTAL et $2,741,300.83
Less: Amounts raised
a) by borrowing ... 0.00
b) from available funds .. 168,604.57
TOTAL TAX BURDEN
THIS YEAR . $2,572,696.26

Estimated receipts from State
Aid, Motor Vehicle Excise
Taxes, Poll Taxes, and Other
Sources, Less Overlay ... 468,000.00

Estimated Balance to be Raised
by Taxes on real estate and )
tangible personal property .. $2,104,696.26

* This amount does not include any articles that the Finance Committee
will report on at the Town Meeting,

Based on our recommendations and an estimated assessed
valuation of $22,000,000 (representing an increase of $700,-
000), we estimate that the tax rate for the yeqr 1963 will
be approximately $96.00.

A more realistic picture of the operating costs of the
various Town functions is gained by regrouping the budgets
so that insurance, interest and debt retirement and recom-
mended special articles are assigned fto their appropriate
activities. This comparative summary of total operating
budgets for 19638 is given below:

Budget Percent

A, General Government ..., £176,700.00 6.8
B. Protection of Persons and Property ...... 274,100.00 105
C. Health and Sanitation ..., 33,700.00 1.3
D, Highways .o, 106,900.00 4.1
E. Public Welfare and Assistance ............ 36,900.00 1.4
F. Veterans’ Services ... 6,300.00 0.2
G. SchoolS s s 1,394,800.00 72.8
H. Libraries .o 24,100.00 0.9
I. Parks and Recreation ..., 20,700.00 0.8
J.  Cemeteries ... 4,600.00 0.2
K. Unclassified .o, 25,700.00 1.0

$2.604,500.00 100.00

The number of Town employees for 1963 stands at 46 full
time and approximately 78 part time, plus a full time staff
for the Regional and Sudbury schools of 222.

The Finance Commitiee appreciates the services rendered
by those members who resigned this past year. Their efforts
have contributed substantially to the continuing program we
are now pursuing. Joseph Brown, Arthur Smith, John
Shirley, and in particular the former chairman, of the Com-

16



mittee, Peter M. Reding, have made significant contributions
to the future fiseal and social environment of Sudbury’s
citizens.

Respectfully submitted,

DAVID H. BENTLEY

DANIEL D. CARTER

CARLTON W. ELLMS

DANIEL P, JAMESON

GEORGE F, MILLER

JOHN E. TAFT

GEORGE F. MAcKENZIE, Chairman

VOTED: That the reports of the town officiuls and com-
mittees as reported in the town report be accepted except for
typographical errors when and if found.

Report of Water District Stady Commitiee

The Water District Study Committee has prepared a report
that was not ready for inclusion in the Town Report and is
too lengthy to present now.

There are several points that all its members agree should
now be presented.

These are:

1.

The Water District is managed at least as well as any
department of the Town and could serve as an example
of efficiency to most. Nothing in our report reflects
badly on anyone connected with the Water District.

No great savings will accrue due to consolidation.

The powers of a Water District and Town Water
Department are identieal.

The balance of inequities between two-thirds of our:
citizens now served by the Water Distriet and the one-

third not served by the Water District would be altered

by consolidation,

. As is the case regarding departments within the Town,

citizens do not take enough interest in the Water Dis-
trict, second largest department in the Town.

. Extension of public water supply through the Town as

needed, would postpone municipal sewage treatment
indefinitely.

To this end therefore this Study Committee presents three
methods of consolidation for the Town’s congideration, and we
present the following resolutions:

17



RESOLVED: That the report of the Water District Study
Cornmittee be included in the next Annual Town Report.

RESOLVED: That the Committee on Town Government
study the report submitted by the Water District Study Com-
mittee, and in concert with the Board of Water Commis-
sioners of the Sudbury Water Distriet plan what, if any,
future action should be submitted for the Town’s considera-
tion, and in the event consolidation is deemed desirable, they
should formulate a detailed administrative plan.

The above resolutions were voted.

1962 Annual Report of School Needs Committee

During 1962, our Committee met eight times, including
joint meetings with other Town Boards and Committees. We
have received excellent cooperation from these Boards, includ-
ing the Finance Committee, School Board, Planning Board,
and the Town Engineer.

On the basis of our study to date, we recommend the fol-
lowing:

1. Continuation of this Committee for another year.

2. Prompt appointment of Committee members to fill any
vacancies created by resignation. This Committee is
composed of five members appointed one each by the
Moderator, Planning Board and Selectmen, and two
appointees by the School Committee. During the year,
the activities of this Commitfee were limited by a turn-
over of members and the slowness of appointments to fill
the vacancies created.

3. Clarification and/or elaboration of the charge of the
Committee to include the responsibility for the selection
of school sites wherever and whenever they are required
as indicated by exhaustive study of this Committee of
population trends, existing facilities, and the avail-
ability of suitable land. Preliminary studies of this
Committee concur with the contention of the master
plan would indicate that there will be a need for two
additional elementary school sites, one to be located
between Horse Pond School and the Fairbank School,
and the second one to be located between the Haynes
School and the Fairbank School. Consequently, our
Committee is currently investigating several suitable
sites in those general areas.

QOur Committee has gone on record as concurring with the
Planning Board and the School Committee in the need for
the provision for public walkways as described in Article 24

18



of the Warrant. We also feel that the subject of walkways
should be further studied by our Committee to determine if
there exist other areas which could feasibly be served in
this way.

Respectfully submitted,

H. H. CAREY, Chairman

H. N, FAIRBANK

CHESTER HAMILTON
LOUIS H. MORRISON
CLIFFORD H. PONTBRIAND

VOTED: To accept the Report of the School Needs Com-
mittee.

Article 2, To see if the Town will vote to amend Schedule
A, Classification Plan of Article XI of the By-laws of the
Town of Sudbury, the Personnel Administration Plan by delet-
ing the position of Assistant Tax Collector from Group VI
and by adding this position to those listed in Group V, and
by adding to Group V the position of Welfare Board Clerk.

Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.

Submitted by the Personnel Board.

Town Counsel reported that in his opinion the proposed
amendment if adopted would be a valid by-law of the Town.

VOTED: That Schedule A, Classification Plan appearing
wn Article XI of the By-lows be and is hereby amended by
including in Group V the positions of Assistant Tax Collector
and Welfare Board Clerk, and as amended, said Group V
shall consist of Chief Clerk, Assistant Tax Collector and Wel-
fare Board Clerk; omd that said Schedule A be further
amended by removing from Group VI the position of Assistant
Tax Collector.

Article 3. To see if the Town will grant and appropriate
or transfer from available funds the following sums or any
other sums of money for any and all necessary Town pur-
poses for the ensuing year, and to fix the salaries of all
elected officials for the year 1963 in accordance with the
following schedule.

Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.

19



T Lo

=

11
13.

14.

15.

16.
1T

18,

19.
20.

21,

22,

23.

A. GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Ancient Records, Commit-
tee for Preservation of

ExXpenses ..ceecccene.

Assessors’ Office

Salaries

Chairman ......
Clerk  wiieeeennn
3rd Member ..
Clerk Hire .....evveeen
Travel Allowance
Other Expenses ...
Revaluation Fees

Custodian Town Property
EXDENSe .oovvvcrmnrcrerenneniens

Elections and Registrations

3alaries ....ccoeennn.
(Each Member $50.00)
Registrars’ Expense ...
Elections and
Town Meetings ............

Engineering Office
Salaries .o

Travel Expenses ..
Other Expenses

Finance Committee
Expenses ..o
Historie Districts,  Study
Committee on
Expenses ..o

Historie Structures Com-
mission
Hosmer House Contract
EXPenses ..coomminie.

Industrial Commission
EXpenses .ooicmsennnn

Law
Town Counsel ...
Other Legal Expenses ...
Moderator

Salary .o,
($10.00 per session)

Permanent Building Com-
mittee

EXDENSEs .ovccenievrniriines

Personnel Board
EXPenses ...

Funds
Available
1962%

$103.00

2,500.00
8,000.00

750.00
2,500.00
1,000.00

50.00

150.00
2,796.63
4,060.00

10,300.00
800.00
800.00

1,200.00

100.00

2,000.00
9,172.98

1,000.00

6,500.00
1,000.00

100.00

2,500.00
50.00

20

Charges
1962

$53.00

2,500.00
7,163.48
750.00
674.13
1,600.00

50.00

150,00
2,796.63
3,625.60

9,729.10
800.00
633.74

509.89

42.75

2,000.00
7,306.30

441.28

6,094.00
707.92

80.00

298.44

20.00

Recom-
mended
1963

$100.00

2,500.00

150.00
3,000.00
2,000.00

11,000.00+
800.00
750.00

1,200.00
50.00

2,000.00
7,000.00%

500.00

6,200.00
800.00

100.00

500.60

250.00



24.
25,

26.

21,
28,

29.
30.

31,

32,
33,

34.
35.

36.

31,
38.

39,

40.
41,
42,
43.
44,

45,

46,
48.
49,

b1

Planning Board

Salary e,

Expense (legal and
other) ...coivnnn..

Selectmen’s Office

Salaries
Chairman .. 2600.00
Clerk ....... 500.00
3rd Member .. 500.00

Administrative Secretary
Out-of-State Travel EX-
Expense ...
Travel Expense ...
Other Expenses

Tax Collector’s Office

Salaries
Collector ..
Asgsistant ..
Part-Time

Travel Expense

Expenses

$4,500.00
4,000.00
400.00

Town Accountant’s Office

Salary
Expenses

Town Administration Com-
mittee
Expensges

Town Clerk’s Office

Balary oo,
Expenses

Town Hall — General
Salarieg —-
Clerieal .. $17,(}00.00}
Custodial 6,000.00
Building Expense and
Repalrs .o,
Extraordinary Repairs ..
Office ‘Supplies
Office Equipment, Main-
tenance
Office Equipment, Pur-
chase
Telephone Account

Treagurer’s (Office
Salary
Tax Title Expense ...
Bond and Note Issue Ex-

PENSBE vvecsvrisarrsonssnsssnmases
Other Expense

Executive Secretary
Salary ...
Expenses ...

400.00 330.00 400.00
1,700.00 1,199.32 400.00
1,600.00 1,600.00 1,600.00
1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00

150.00 0.00 50.00

200.00 86.04 100.00

100,00 72.50 100.00
9,100.00 8,448.00 8,900.00%

400.00 ’391.20 450.00
2,000.00 1,478.66 1,650.00
3,600.00 3,600.00 3,600.00

176.00 135.95 250.00

100,00 0.00 100.00
2,800.00 2,800.00 3,500.00
1,350.00 992.03 600.00

22,899.97 19,942.73 23,000.00
12,000.00 11,813.92 10, 250 00
2,179.47 2,006.42
3,500.00 3,0380.29 3, 300 00
1,000.00 887.08 900.00
5,083.00 4,370.58 1,750.00
6,000.00 4,768.94 5,000.00
2,500.00 2,500.00 4,000.00
25.00 0.00 100.00

500.00 38.00 250.00

250.00 249,02 500.00
7,500.00 1,500.00 5,200.00

450,00 46.68 250.00

$137,888.42 §118,273.90 $12b,400.00

21



Fe

$or

Funds available include regular and special appropriations, transferg
and balances brought forward from previous year. Account numbers
have not been changed even though omissions of a request would
normally change chronological order.

Step Rate increases account for most of the additional funds required
for elerieal hire, although reflected also is the addition of one more
full time person in the Town Hall office and some part time help for
the Tax Collector and custodian and the returnm of a service man to
the Engineering Office.

In addition to the $5,400,00 recommended for 1963, $1,2866.68 has been
carried forward from 1962 to cover contracts outstanding for work
now being performed on the Hosmer House (Maintenance, plaster,
furniture ete.)

Finance Committee Report

Salaries in this section of the budget, recommended for

1968 are:
Full/Part Annual

Position Time Rate
Assessors — Chairman Part 3900
Clerk Part 300
Member Part 800
Clerk hire 2 Full 3,500
Registrars 3 Part 150
Town Engineer Full 7,400
Aggistant Full 4,310
Finance Committee — Clerk Part 400
Town Counsel Part 6,200
Moderator Part 100
Planning Board — Clerk Part 400
Selectmen — Chairman Part 600
Clerk Part 500
Member Part 500
Tax Collector Full 4,500
Assistant Full 4.000
Town Accountant Part 3,600
Town Clerk Part 3,600
Town Hall — Clerk Hire 4 Full 17,000
Custodian Full 5,600
Agsistant Custodian Part 400
Treasurer Part 4,000
Executive Secretary Part 5,200

18 Part $28,050
11 Fuli 51,310

29 Full/
Part $79,360

22



Based on the Finance Committee study of elected official
salaries, the following recommendations are made:

Town Clerk

1. That Town Clerk’s salary be established at $1,500.00
per year for the future.

2. That Article 4 be voted affirmatively, to return all fees
to the Town.

3. That for the period that the present incumbent holds
the current term of Town Clerk, the annual salary be
left at $3,500.00 or $2,800.00 in the event that Article
4 should not pass. It is an accepted principle of com-
pensation that an incumbent should not suffer a pay
cut as a resgult of job evaluation.

Tax Collector

That Tax Collector’s salary be increased to $6,000.00 and
that the $1,500.00 paid by Water District be paid into the
Town rather than to the Tax Collector; or to a salary of
$4,5600.00 plus the Water District salary of $1,500.00 to equal
the §6,000.00 per annum. '

Treasurer

1. That Treasurer’s salary be increased to $4,000.{)O. per
annum. '

2. That consideration be given in the future to the com-
bination of the Treasurer position with that of Town
Clerk to make one full time position with appropriate
gsalary adjustment at that time.

Salaries of the other Town Personnel are as recommended
by the Personnel Board.

Specific comments on individual budget items follow:

A- 5 Revaluation fees request is not considered to be justified
since it has bheen stafed that the Revaluation of the
Town is substantially complete and because the $1,300.-
00 recommended over actual expenditures for clerical
hire should allow for enough assistance in completing
whatever needs to be done.

A-10 Voting machines would not affect the election expense
account since there will be no November election. Since
there will be only a March Town election in 1963, this
account was considerably reduced.

23



A-17

A-22

A-27

A-44

A-50

Much hag been accomplished in converting the Loring
Parsonage into a useful Town building — it now houses
the Town Engineer and shortly the Welfare Depart-
ment. Sums recommended under account A-17 are for
completing work on 3 more offices and for general
maintenance and repair of both Loring Parsonage and
Hosmer House. Since renovation should be largely
completed this year, the Finance Commitiee believes
that the sums for this purpose should be substantially -
reduced next year. We are informed by the Historie
Structures Commission that congiderable damage was
done to Loring Parsonage water pipes due to freeing.
This resulted from the structural arrangement of the
housge, built in an era when the hazards of modern
plumbing and a cold winter were not congidered. It
will require $2,000 to repair the damage. Steps are
?eing taken to prevent the reoccurrence of this in the
uture.

The Permanent Building Committee has not in the
last two years expended funds in large enough amount
to justify a $2,500.00 expense account; $500.00 should
be adequate, Any special requirements can be met by
separate Town Meeting articles, as in the past.

The Finance Committee recommends the elimination
of the Administrative secretary account since  the
Executive Secretary is available to assume these duties,

A substantial amount was reguested for replacement
and purchase of typewriters and adding machines for
the Town Hall Office. The Finance Committee believes
that a retirement-replacement plan for purchasing such
equipment should be initiated so that spending for these
items can be spread over the years and so that a rea-
sonable span of service can be expected from each
machine.

The Executive Secretary’s position was new last vear.
The Selectmen appointed an Executive Secretary who
served in a limited capacity for 5 months. It is expected
that mueh more will be required of the Secretary this
year — to the extent that 300.00 per month ($3,600.00
per year) will be inadequate. The Finance Committee
recommends the salary be increased to $5,200.00. Note
should also be taken of the fact that the Executive
Secretary is also Town Accountant, and it would be
unrealistic to assume that a person of the proper calibre
could be found to serve in this capacity for this
amount.

24



MOVE: That $125,400.00 be appropriated for the various
aceounts listed under Section A, General Government and
that items No. A-5, A-27 and A-41 be deleted from the

budget.

AMENDMENT VOTED: To change item A-27 to $165 for
work done by the Administrative Secretary in January and
February ; and to increase item A-39 to $25,000 for additional

clerical help.

VOTED: That $127,565.00 be appropriated for the various
accounts lsted wunder Section A, General Governmeni and
that items No. A-5 and A-41 be deleted from the budget,

B. PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY

Funds
Available
1958%
Board of Appeals
1. Salary (clerk hire) $1,160.00
2. EXPenses .o, 500.00
Building Inspector
3. Salary
s By e } .......................... 300.00
Civil Defense
5. Expenses ..o, 800.00
Conservation Commission
6. EXPENSES i 300.00
Dog Officer
T Salary e 750.00
8 EXpenses ..o 500.00
Earth Removal Board
9, EXPENSes .vovvverrrcnrnisssenns 100.060
Fire Department
10. Salaries wveeerermsroeenseerees 70,800.00
11. Qperating Expenses ........ 2,850.00
12. Out-of-State Fravel ....... 250.00
13. Uniform allowance ... 180.00
14, New Equipment ............ 2,400.00
15, Hydrant Rentals ........ 9,800.00
18. Hydrant Rental Supple-
mental e 10,000.00
17. Automobile Replacement 0.00
Fire and Police Alarm System
18, Radio Maintenance ........ 1,330.00
19. Fire Alarm System Ex-
teNSIoN .vvvcrisnnreerieneens 3,000.00
Plumbing Inspector
20, Balary  eeeeerceeeeeesnenens 1,200.00
20A. Gas Inspector .. 0.00

Charges
1962

$947.22
266.54

298.90

553.90
260.69

750.00
492.51

20.86

70,704.53
2,849.46
206.64
173.20
2,399.79
9,800.00

10,000.00
0.00
1,323.83
2,997.04

1,044.38
0.00

Recom-
mended
1963

$1,000.00
400.00

300.00

1,000.00
300.00

750.00
500.00

50.00

78,500.00
3,000.00
0.00

0.00
2,700.00
10,500.00

10,000.00
2,000.00
1,300.00
2,300.00

1,800.00
100.00



Police Department

21. Salaries ..o, 62,200.00 60,071.10 72,000.00

22. Operating Expenses ........ 8,200.00 8,115.45 8,000.00

23. Uniform Allowance .. 200.06 T09.00 800.00

24, Cruiser Replacement ... 6,667.00 3,711.52 1,160.00+
Sealer of Weights and Measures

25. Salary  .eeeeeen 150.00 150.00 150.00

25A. Expenses 0.00 0.00 100,00
Tree Department

26, Specific Projects .....ee. 3,000.00 2,992.40 1,500.00

27. Tree and Brush Control 6,500.00 6,279.79 6,000.00

28, Tree Planting ........ceeveees 2,000.00 1,985.13 2,000.00

20, Ingsect and Pest Control 5,800.00 5,796.27 3,000.00
$201,637.00 $193,990.55 $211,100.00

* Funds available include regular and special appropriations, transfers
and balances brought forward from previous year.

¥ In addition to $1,100.00 recommended for 1963, $2,955.48 has bheen
carried forward from 1962, to cover cost of replacements. A study of
repair costs shows that it is more economical to replace a cruiser after
about seven or eight months use than to wait longer.

Finance Committee Report

Salaries in this section of the budget, recommended for
1963 are:

Full/Part Annual
Position Time Rate
Board of Appeals — Clerk Part $1,000
Building/Wiring Inspector Part None*
Dog Officer Part 750
Fire Department —- Chief Full 7,400
Fire Department 12 Full 70,100
Fire Department 14 Part 1,400
Plumbing Inspector Part 1,800
Gas Inspector Part 100
Police Department — Chiel Full 7,400
Police Department 11 Full 57,450
Police Department 16 Part 7,150
Sealer of Weights and Measures Part 150
Tree Warden Part 3,000%*
37 Part $15,350
25 Full 142,850
Total 62 Full/Part

Time $157,700
*Included under Fire Chief’s Salary
**Total wages paid Tree Warden in 1962; $3,902.00 at rafe
of $16.00 a day.

26



The salaries provided are in accordance with the recom-
mendations of the Personnel Board.

The Finance Committee is not unmindful of the fine serv-
ices rendered by the various departments under the heading
Protection of Persons and Property. However, the Com-
miftee feelg that spending in these departments must be cut
to minimums without undue impairment to the service. This
\ffve know can be accomplished if our recommendations are

ollowed,

The Hydrant Rental account is based on a rental figure of
$35.00 for each of 300 hydrants in the Town. Also included
in the budget is Hydrant REental Supplemental in the amount
of $10,000.00 which are funds to meet the fourth annual
installment of ten payments to the Water Distriet to cover
cost of construction of the water storage tank. We believe
that the total recommended figure of $20,500.00 is equitable
and will meet the basic Hydrant rental established in prior
vears plus extraordinary cost of the water storage facilities.

MOVE: That the sum of $211,100.00 be appropriated for
the various accounts as listed under Section B, Protection
of Pergons and Property; and that the salary of the Tree
Warden be set at $16.00 per day; and that the police cruiser
‘replacements under item 24 and the fire chief’s car replace-
ment under item 17 shall be the subject of public bids; the
termg of such bids shall require in each instance the posting
of either a performance bond or a certified check in the
amount of $100.00 to guarantee performance; and that the
present police cruisers and fire chief’s car be traded-in
against the purchase price of these items.

AMENDMENT VOTED: That item B-10 be increased to
887,870, item B-14 be increased to $4,800.00 and item B-17
be decreased to $1,550.00.

VOTED: That the sum of $222,120 be appropriated for
the various accounts as listed under Section B, Protection
of Persons and Property: and that the salary of the Tree
Warden be set at $16.00 per day,; and that the police cruiser
replacement under item 24 and the Fire Chief’s car replace-
ment under item 17 shall be the subject of public bids; the
terms of such bids shall reguire in each instance the vosting
of either a performance bond or « certified echeck in the
amount of $100.00 fo guarantee performance; and that the
present police cruisers and Fire Chief’'s car be {raded-in
against the purchase price of these items.

27



C. HEALTH AND SANITATION

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to
enter into a contract of not more than five years for the
disposal of brush, stumps and boulders.

Pagg any vote or take action relative thereto.

Submitted by Selectmen.

VOTED: That the Board of Selectmen be and they hereby
are quthorized to enter into o contract for a term of five years
or a lesser term in behalf of the Town for the disposal of
brush, stumps and boulders collected within the Town.

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to
enter into a contract of not more than five years for the dis-
posal of rubbish and garbage.

Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.

Submitted by the Selectmen.

The Selectmen moved: That the Board of Selectmen be
and they hereby are authorized to enter into a contract for
a term of five years in behalf of the Town for the disposal
of rubbish and other refuse collected within the Town with
L. Roy Hawes who shall on his own land or land under his
control and gituated within the limits of the Town establish
and maintain a meodified land fill dump for such rubbish or
refuse; and that the Selectmen may provide in said agree-
ment for the installation on said land of a storm water drain
to permit the free flow of water in a natural brook running
through said land and land of others.

The Finance Commlttee proposed to amend the motion by
adding the words “and that the contract shall provide for a
basic annual rate of $12,500.00 starting in 1963 plus $100.00
per 100 population increase as determined on January first
of succeeding vears; and the contractor shall provide bonding
and insurance satisfactory to the Selectmen.”

After considerable discussion it was
VOTED: To table item C-8.

Funds Recom-
Awvailable Charges mended
1968* 1962 1963

Animal Inspector
Balary .o $225.00 §$225.00 $225.00

Board of Health

—

2. Distriet Nursing Asso-

clation Iee 2,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00
3. Inspector’s Fee .. 3,000.00 2,663.00 3,000.00
4, Dental Clﬁmc 1,750.00 1,691.00 1,750.00
. Printing Regulations ]
y Other Expenses oo 1,200.00 713.81 750.00
7. Mosquito Control ... 7,000.00 7,000.00 8,055.00

28



8. Sanitary Land Fill ... 11,150.00 11,150.00 13,000.00
9. Brush and Stump Dis-
Posal e 400.00 400.00 400.00

$28,225.00  $27,142.81  $30,680.00

* Funds available include regular and special appropriations, transfers
and balances brought forward from previous year.

Finance Commiitee Report

Salaries in this section of the budget, recommended for
1963 are:

Fuyll/Part Annual
Position Time Rate
Animal Inspector Part $225.00
Board of Health Inspector Part 2,000.00

2 Part Time $2,225.00

The budget request for Denta! Clinic hag been raizsed for
1963 to reflect the shift to the dentist’s office out of the
school building for performance of dental care, along with
increased activity.

Mosquite Control budget request is made up of the regular
asgessment of $7,000.00 for Sudbury’s share of the operating
costs of the East Middlesex Mosquito Control Commission plus
a non-recurring assessment of $1,055.00 for Sudbury’s share
of the cost of acquiring a building for a garage, workshop,
storage faeility and office for the Commission. It is planned
that this building will be located on Weston Town Land near
their highway garage.

The Sanitary Landfill will continue at the same location in
1963.

The Finance Committee is recommending the sum of
$400.00, the same as 1962, for Brush and Stump Disposal
pending the receipt of more definite data on a new site loca-
tion and applicable costs thereof.

VOTED: To increase item C-9 to $2,700.00.

VOTED: That the budget as listed for Health and Sanita-
tion be amended by inserting item 10 therein and providing
therefore the sum of $1,600 to continue the membership of the
Town of Sudbury in the Greater Framingham Mental Health
Association.

Subject to the matter laid on the table, it was

VOTED: That the sum of $34,480 be appropriated for
the various accounts as listed under Section C, Health and
Sanitation. (See later vote).

29



D. HIGHWAYS

Highway Administration

‘Salaries

Highway Surveyor ...
Clerical
Expenses
Road Equipment Operat—
ing Expenses .........
Highway Building Mam-
tenance
Bridge Repair ...
General Highway Main-
L7231 F % 17 OO
Chapter 81 —
Maintenance ...
Chapter 90—
Maintenance ......oveeeen.
Chapter 00 —
Construction ..o
Street and Traflic Lights
Street Drainage Improve-
MENES  coivrirciiniiceassenscaannne
Snow and Ice Removal
Resurface Roads over
Water Main extensions

Appropriation by Town ..

State and County Aid

14,
15,

16.

Chapter 81 .vicrvrininens

Chapter 90 —
Maintenance ...

Chapler 90 —
Construction .......ceees

Finance Committee Report

Funds Reecom-
Awvailable Charges mended
1962* 1862 1868
$5,800.00  $5,800.00  $6,600.00
1,200.00 720.72 750.00

200.00 200.00 200.00
10,500.00  10,181.62  11,000.00
1,500.00 1,052.93 1,000.00
2,000.00 1,972.89 2,000.00
15,400,00 1537947  15,400.00
9,625.00 9,623.80 9,625.00
2,000.00 1,894.05 2,000.00
8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00F
10;500.00  10,332.86  10,500.00
2,000.00 2,870.99  3,000.00
25,000.00  24,999.22  25,000.00
9,705.66 1,656.43 0.00%
$104,430.66  $86,684.78  $95,075.00
$21,175.00  $2L,175.00  $21,175.00
3,000.00 3,000.00 8,000.00
24,000.00  11,892.10  24,000.00

$152, 605 66 $122,751.88° §143,250.00

+ In addition to the $8,000.00 appropnatlon recommended for 1963,
$20 107.90 has been carried forward from 1962.

1 Carried forward from 1962 is the amount of $8,049.23 for additional
work that may be required to complete the resurfacing of the roads
over water main extensions in North Sudbury.

Salaries in this section of the budget, recommended for

1963:

Position
Highway Surveyor

Clerk

Highway Department

Full/Part
Time

Full
Part

3 Full

9 Fuli -
1 Part

30

Annual.

Rate

$6,600
750
40,000

46,600
750

i
|




10 Full/Part
Time $47,350

Based on the Finance Committee study of elected official
salaries, the following recommendations are made:

Highway Surveyor:

1) That the Highway Surveyor’s Salary. be increased to
$6,600.00 for 1963.

2} That consideration be given to combining Supt. of
Cemeteries into this position, and that the combined
positions be changed in title to Supt. of Streets and
Cemeteries at a salary of §7,400.00 and become an
appointed position in Group I of the Personnel FPlan,

3) That the Tree Warden be changed to an appointed office
and report to the new position of Supt. of Streets and
Cemeteries.

The salaries provided herein are in accordance with the
recommendations of the Personnel Board.

The budget requests for 1968 with the exception of an
increase in salary for the Highway Surveyor, are all at their
1962 budget request levels and generally agree with the actual
charges for 1962

VOTED: That the sum of $95,075.00 be appropriated for
the various accounts as listed under section D, Highways.

E. PUBLIC WELFARE AND ASSISTANCE

Funds Reeom-
Awvailable Charges mended
1962*% 1962 1963
Welfare Administration .
1. Salaries ..o, $2,225.00 $2,225.00 $2,225.00%
2. EXPENSes oemeisminintsnnnes 275.00 275.00 275.00%
Public Assistance
3. General Relief ........... 2,000.00 1,268.00 2,000.00
4, 'Old Age Assistance and
Medieal Care Aid to
the Aged .ooecmmoeccnennee 26,000.00 26,000.00 26,000.00
5. Disability Assistance ... 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.007
6. Aid to Dependent Chil-
Aren .. 2,500.00 2,500.00 1,500.00%

$34,000.00  $33,268.00  $33,000.00

* Funds available include regular and special appropriations of the
Town, these amounts do not include Federal Ald carried forward.

+ In addition to the amounis recommended for 1968 an aggregate
amount of $14,241.14 representing Federal funds has been carried
forward from 1962,

31



Finance Committee Report

Salaries in this section of the budget, recommended for
1963 are:

Full/Part Annual

Pogition Time Rate
Welfare — Director Part $3,528
Clerk Part 1,469
4 Part 240

6 Part Time $5,237

Budget, requeSts for 1968 remain at 1962 levels with the
exception of a decrease in the Aid fo Dependent Children

account.

VOTED: Thal the sum of $2,500.00 be appropriated for
the various accounts as listed under Welfare Admanistration
and that the sum of $30,500.00 be appropriated for Public
Assistance.

F. VETERANS SERVICES

Funds ‘ BRecom-
Awgilable Charges mended
1962% 1962 19638
Veterans’' Agent
1. Salary .o, $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
2. BEXPense ... 50.00 50.00 50.00
3. Veterans’ Benefits .......... 5,971.85 5,946.85 6,000.00

$6,271.85 $6,246.85 $6,300.00
*Funds available include regular and special appropriations and
transfers.
Finance Committee Report

Salaries in this section of the budget, recommended for
1963 are:

Full/Part Annual
Position Time Rate
Veterans' Agent Part $250

The salary provided herein is in accordance with the recom-
mendation of the Personnel Board.

The budget request for Veterans' Benefits for 1963 is
higher than 1962 to reflect greater activity.

VOTED: That the sum of $6,300.00 be appropriated for
the various accounts listed wunder Section F, Veterans'

Services.

32



At this time, Joseph E. Brown, president of the Chamber
of Commerce, presented their Citizen of the Year Award,
given annually to an outstanding member of the community.
The selection this year was Peter Osgood, “Sudbury’s one
man Peace Corps.” Unfortunately, Peter was not able to
be present to receive the award which was accepted by his
father, Ernest H. Osgood, Jr. In his tribute, Mr. Brown
stated that “Today there are in Korea two orphanages, a silk-
worm industry, a library, a school, a first-aid station, and
a model farm where Koreans are learning to help themselves,
through the efforts of Sudbury’s one man “Peace Corps.”

The meeting adjourned at 11:40 P. M.
“SEter.

PROCEEDINGS OF THE ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN
MEETING '

MARCH 7, 1963

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:10 P. M.
and announced there was a quorum present.

Discussion of the budget, Article 3, was then continued
under Section G, Schools.

G. SCHOOLS

Funds Recom-
Awvailable Charges mended
1962 1962 1968

Regional High School

1. Assessment ....ovceeenen, 8506,152.00 $506,151.26 $525,262.08
Sudbury Public Schools
2, Salaries and Expenses .. 984,253.00 972,655.21 1,074,310.00.
3. School Qutlay ..ocvvveivenne 10,721.00 10,721.00 6,423.00
4, Evening Use ...occrvecvennnen 5,500.00 5,484.08 6,000.00
5. Out-of-State Travel ... 300.00 56.03 300.00
6. Group Insurance® ... 10,000.00
School Total Costs ... $1,518,926.00 $1,495,067.58 $1,612,295.08
1. Less Federal Aid ... 30,721.00 19,123.21 34,423.00
Town Appropriation ... $1,486,205.00 $1,475,944.37 $1,577,872.08

* Blue Cross- Blue Shield Group Insurance covering school personnel
has been taken from budget Section G and grouped with all similar
accounts from other departments in Budget Section K6.

33



Finance Committee Report

Salaries of full time personnel in this section of the budget

recommended for 1963 are:

Position

Superintendent’s Office

Regional High School
Staff

Custodians and Maintenance
Office
Sudbury Schools
Staff
Office
Custodians and Maintenance
Total

Annual
Full Téme Rate

5 $36,000

59 426,000

9 38,000

3 11,000

125 761,000

7 22,000

14 61,000
222 . $1,355,000

Shown below in BExhibit I, is the proposed 1963 budget
of the Sudbury Public Schools, (elementary and junior high).
In Exhibit II iz the 1963 budget of the Linecoln-Sudbury
Regional School Distriet from which the Sudbury assess-
ment has been determined by formula in accordance with

Lincoln-Sudbury agreement.
EXHIBIT 1
Sudbury Public Schools

G. SCHOOLS

THE 1963 BUDGET

Funds ' Recom-
Available Charges mended
1962 1968

General Control

1. S8alaries and Travel ............
2. Other Expense ...

$16,612.00  $16,537.00  $16,515.00
1,265.00

1,442.00 1,600.00

$17,877.00  $17,879.00  $18,115.00

Expense of Imstruction

3.

4, Expense of Prineipals and
Klementary Supervisor ..

5. Textbooks .......-

6. Supplies .

Teachers’ Salaries ......... $681,734.00 $674,203.00 $771,945.00

21,696.00
26,940.00
24,074.00

21,327.00 23,946.00
26,940.00 20,500.00
24,074.00 25,000.00

$754,444.00  $747,5644.00 $841,391.00

Expense of Operating School Plani

7. Custodians’ Salaries ... $39,400.00  $35,991.00  $44,600.00

2T T3 T 17,557.00 15,382.00 19,547.00

9. Miscellaneous of Operation 26,180.00 26,728.00 32,110.00
$83,117.00 $78,101.00  $96,257.00

Maintenance and Repairs

10. Maintenance and Repairs 27,513.00 28,590.00 31,500.00

34



Auxiliary Agencies

11. Transportation ... $76,652.00 $80,970.00  $89,785.00
12, Libraries ... 8,7562.00 8,752.00 7,000.00
13. Health ..o 9,238.00 9,238.00 9,184.00
14, Physical Education ......... 3,210:00 3,210.00 4,370.00
15. Miscellaneous .- 1,583.00 1,764.00 650.00
16. Cafeferia ......comeniicerneens 1,860.00 1,582.00

$101,302.00 $105,516.00 $110,939.00
Total Operating Expense ......... $984,253.00 $977,730.00 $1,098,202.00

Legs: Federal Aid applied to

Budget e —20,000.00 —13477.00 --28,000.00
Net Operating Expense ... $964,253.00 $964,253.00 $1,070,202.00
Outlay — Eguipment .....vveeenne, 10,721.00 10,721.00 6,423.00

Less: Federal Aid applied to

OULIAY o eracrereranns —10,721.00 —10,721.00 —§,428.00
Net Outlay — Equipment ... Nil Nil Nil
Evening Use of School Build-

IAFE  cevrvrrnreresceerssri e $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $6,000.00
Qut-of-State Travel .....coveiiens 300.00 300,00 300.00
Insurance Benefits for School .

Employees ... $10,650.00

FEDERAIL AID ACCOUNT
Public Law 874
Balance on hand, January 1, 1962 ..., $27,029.25
Receipts:
1961 -1962 school year ... 25,446.00
Interest on Savings Account ($20,000.00) 741.73
$53,216.98
Disbursements (expended and commitied):

Qutlay — Equipment, 1962 Budget .......... $10,721.00

Equipment items purchased under PL864 1,168.82

PTA InBLary oo 43.48

Printed Forms .ocvnrvvicersssnrnnns 45,00

Cafeteria Manager’s Salary ... 2,250.00

Bus Stop SIENS vveeiiee s 228,44

1962 Operating Budget— Estimated

Amount Needed ......comierienevimmmesie 13,477.00 27,933.74
Estimated balance, December 31, 1962 ......... $25,283.24
Estimated receipts for the 19862 - 1983 school

................................................................ 22,000.00
Balanee on hand, January 1, 1962 .....cciviree £876.58
Receipls:

GUIdANECE ..ivvece s iirans e rmnsarssensas $206.40

Math-Science-Languages (1961 applica-

151034 E=)) OOV OO 1,065.58

Math-Science-Languages (1962 applica-

BIOTIE)  ivrerirerreeenerrcr e s s ersas e era s 1,636.78 2,908.76
Balance December 31, 1962 ........crveimnmnnrvnsennn, $3,785.34




Note: These accounts are to be expended as
follows:

1. To purchase all equ1pment items in
the 1963 budget .. vererens

2. To be applied to the General Operat-
ing Budget for 1963 thereby reducing
the amount to be raised by local tax

3. The receipts for the 1962-1988

school year will be retained by the
School Committee as a contingency

$6,423.00

28,000.00

LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGIONAL SCHOQOL DISTRICT

EXHIRIT II
Funds Recomi~
Avuilable Charges mended
1962 1962 19638
General Control
1. Salaries .. $21,492.00  $21,310.00  $22,962.00
2. Other EXpense .....ceeeeien 1,185.00 1,048.00 1,240.00
$22,677.00  $22,388.00 $24,202.00
Expense of Instruction
3. Teachers’ Salaries ........ $396,917.00 $384,865.00 $436,879.00
4. Expense of School Office .... 14,235.00 13,735.00 15,278.00
5, Texthooks ...crmmon . 9,458.00 9,458.00 10,938.00
6. Supplies ... . . 12,281.00 13,281.00 14,136.00
$432,801.00 $421,339.00 $477,231.00
Eupense of Operating School Plants
7. Custodians’ Salaries . $30,100.00  $29,665.00 $81,450.00
8, Tl i 10,115.00 8,215,00 8,215.00
9. Miscellaneous of Operation 21,680.00 22,100.00 23,200.00
$61,895.00 $59,980.00 $62,865.00
Maintenance and Repairs
10. Maintenance and Repairs $23,673.00 $19,473.00  $20,558.00
Auziliory Agencies
11. Transportation ... $68,362,00 867,769.00 $72,081.00
12, 1ADTaries ..., 4,514.00 ,014.00 5,250.00
18. Health .cevvreerneercescreencearens 3,392.00 3,892.00 3,873.00
14. Physical Eduecation ......... 5,313.00 5,313.00 7,000.00
15, Misecellanecus ..c.cuicoieens 11,546.00 9,137.00 11,407.00
16. Cafeteria ..o 3,150.00 3,150.00 3,500.00
$96,277.00  $93,275.00 $108,061.00
Other Kxpenses
17. Out-of-State Travel ... $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
18. Ewvening Use of School
Building oo, 500.00 700.00 700,00
19. Vocational Tuition ... 6,485.00 4,615.00 4,380.00
$8,985.00 $7,315.00 $7,080.00
20. Total Operating BExpense .. $646,398.00 $628,770.00 $694,097.00

36



21, Debt Service .. 183,750.00  183,750.00 . 185,506.00

Operating Ezpense Apportionment

Lineoln Sudbury Total
22, Apportionment 1963 ......... $202,452.63 $492,544.37 $694,997.00
23. Reapportionment 1961 and
adjustment of Surplus of
Receipts 1961 .....ccocverieen. (12,998.14)  (7,488.22)  (5,5659.92)
24. Estimated Surplus of
Receipts 1962 ... (29,118.05)  (64,467.95) (93,5681.00)

$160,341.44 $435,514.64 $595,856.08
Apportionment of Outlay

Outlay expense budget for 1963 is to be paid from the Federal Aid
account,

Debt Service and State Construction Aid Apportionment

Lineoln Sudbury Total
25. Apportionment ... $54,037.90 §131,468.10 $185,506.00
96. Normal Town Construction
Add e (10,134.80) (14,108.29) (24,248.09)
27. Extra Aid to the Region .. (2,225.05) (5,413.28) (7,638.33)
28, Normal Town Construction
Add it {6,377.65) (15,676.88) (22,064.53)
29. Extra Aid to the Region .. (2,680.85) (6,522.21) (9,208.06)
$32,610.556  $89,747.44 $122,366,99
SHmmary
Operating Expense Apportion-
IENLE oeeverierssseerrercsssarsssssesnnsnarss $160,341.44 $485,5614.64 $595,856.08
Debt Service Apportionment ... 32,619,585 89,747.44 122,366.99

$192,960.99 $525,262.08 $718,223.07

Finance Committee Report

Since 1955, the Sudbury School System has bheen engaged
in a necessarily ambitious program to upgrade its educational
standards. In addition to a Regional High School, five new
elementary schools housing 76 new classrooms have been built
and staffed. Construction of a new Junior High School is sche-
duled to begin this year so as to be ready for oecupancy in
September, 1964, During this same period, Sudbury’s rate
of population growth was second highest in the Common-
wealth. Our educational program has experienced a cor- .
responding growth to the point where our reputation enjoys
a healthy respect in the Commonwealth. We are justifiably
proud of this accomplishment and the leadership that made
it possible

This progress, as would be expected, has been expensive.
Since the expense of operating our schools represents the
largest part of the tax dollar, the Finance Committee is
alarmed at the fact that continued expansion of our school

F



program, without a corresponding expansion of the tax base
will eulminate in financial chaos. We do not recommend eco-
nomic restriction to the point of regression from our current
educational standards. Rather, we favor maintaining and pro-
viding a base to continue the qualitative improvement of our
current standards within the financial limits we can afford.
Our school leadership rose to the challenge of upgrading our
educational standards. We feel that they can rige to the new
one.

The Finance Committes has held meetings with the
Regional and Sudbury School Committees to become
acquainted with fiscal problems and requirements of the
school programs. Among these meetings were those where
the 1963 budgets were discussed. The Finance Committee
requested each of the School Committees to review their
budgets in consideration of Sudbury’s financial condition to
determine if additional operating economies could be realized.

As a result, the Regional High School Committee recon-
sidered its budget and removed a total of $18,750.00, a reduc-
tion of 2.5%. This resubmitted budget represents an increase
to the Town of Sudbury of 3.8% over the 1962 assessment
and compares with an increase of 15.6% in the number of
pupils Sudbury is sending to the high school. The 1963 pupil-
teacher ratio ig estimated at 16.1 as compared with 15.6 for
1962,

With respect to the Sudbury elementary and junior high
school system, you will note that the budget submitted is
$1,098,202. This represents a reduction of 4.4% from the
original submission. However, it is still an increase of 11.6%
over the 1262 budget compared with an 11.0% enrollment
increase, Pupil-teacher ratios for 1962 are 14.5 in the Junior
High School compared with 11.5 for 1962, and 21.2 in the
elementary schools compared with 19.8 for 1962.

It is the opinion of the Finance Committee that $1,098,202,
is still in excess of the requirements of Chapter 71 of the
General Laws.

The Finance Committee recommends that Item G2 be voted
in the amount of $1,074,310.00 for the operating expenses
of the Sudbury Public Schools. This amount is consistent
with the desire that our current educational progress be
maintained.

VOTED: To increase item G-2 to $1,098.202,

VOTED: That the sum of $1,601,764.08 be appropriated
for the various accounts as listed wnder Section G, Schools.

38



H. LIBRARIES

To see what disposition will be made of the Middlesex
County Dog License Refund in the amount of $1,901.51.

Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.

Submitted by the Treasurer.

Finance Committee Report. The Finance Committee recom-
mends that these funds be used by the Goodnow Library.

VOTED: That $1,901.51 of the Middlesex County Dog
license refund be appropristed for the purposes of the
Goodnow Public Library.

Funds Recom-
Available Charges mended
1962% 1962 1968
Goodnow Library :
1 Salaries .ovieceerieneinens $10,950.00  $12,807.15  $14,000.00
2. BOOKS  ovcviereervremrrecereernsaens 11,000.00 9,129.15 9,000.00
3. Other Operating Expense 3,335.00 3,697.32 3,600.00
Total Library Cost ......... $25,285.00  $2b,633.62  $26,600.00
Less: Estimated receipts
from other sources
4, Dog TAK  ccccrrverecerarercremaes $1,500.00 $1,915.52 $1,901.51
b. Trust Funds .. 1,000.00 2,119.47 1,098.49
Appropriation by Town ... $22,785.00 $21,408.63  $23,600.00

* Funds available include regular and special appropriations, transfers
and balances brought forward from previous year.

Finance Committee Report
Salaries in this section of the budget, recommended for

1963 are:

Full/Part Annual
Position - Time Rate
Librarian Full $4,850
Library Staff and Custodian 6 Part 9,150

7 Full/Part Time $14,000

The principal inerease in the budget is to provide for addi-
tional part time assistance directly attributable to greater
use and expanded hours of operation of the Goodnow Library.

VOTED: That the sum of $28,600.00 be appropriated for
the various accounts as listed under Section H, Libraries.

39



I. PARKS AND RECREATION

Funds Recom-
Available Charges mended
1962% 1962 1968
Celebrations
1. Fourth of July .ccenrnnnn. £3,000.00 $2,866.31 $3,000.00
Parks and Playgrounds
2. Salaries ...cecvveevicceeecnein. 5,200.00 2,947.85 5,000.00
3. Expenses ..o, 4,725.00 4,034.20 4,000.00

$12,925.00 $9,848.36  $12,000.00

*Funds available include regular and special appropriations, transfers
and balances brought forward from previous year.

Finance Commiifee Report

Salaries in this section of the budget, recommended for
1963 are:

Full/Part Annual

Position Time Rate
Lifeguards 2 Part $900
Instructors — Red Cross —_— 500
Playground Supervisors 4 Part 3,600
6 Part Time $5,000

The wages provided for are consistent with the rates
recommended by the Personnel Board. The amounts recom-
mended represent no change in the Fourth of July program,
a continuation of present wage scales and a modest decrease
in expenses, Fundes are provided for the Barton Pool, tennis
courts, basketball courts, support of the Red Cross swimming
program at Walden Pond, and an expanded Summer Recrea-
tional Program at two elementary schools.

VOTED: That the sum of $12,000.00 be appropriated for
the wvarious accounts as listed under Section I, Parks and
Recreation.

4. CEMETERIES

Funds Recom-
Available Charges mended
1862* 1962 1963
1. Salaries ..o $800.00 $800.00 $800.00
2. Operating Hxpenses 1,250.00 1,068.00 800.00
a. Cemeteries and Memorial
Parks Maintenance ... 1,700.00 834.68 1,000.00

$3,750.00  $2,702.68  $2,600.00

* Funds available include regular and special appropriations, transfers
and balances brought forward from previous year.

40



Finance Committee Report

Salaries in this section of the budget, recommended for
1963 are:

) Full/Part Annual
Pogition Time Eate
Cemetery Superintendent Part $800 -
Maintenance Part 900

2 Part Time $1,700

Recognizing that a special purchase of a lowering device
was made under account J2 in 1962, the budgets for accounts
J2 and J3 have been reduced to reflect actual experiences of
recent years.

VOTED: That the sum of $2,600.00 be appropriated for
the various accounts as listed under Section J. Cemeteries.

K. UNCLASSIFIED AND RESERVE FUND

Funds Recom-~
Awvailable Charges mended

1962* 1862 1563

Unclassified

1. Fidelity Bond Expense .. $700.00 $623.25 $950.00
2. Incidentals ..ovceeviivnnnne 400.00 342.10 500.00
3. Insurance .....o.oieenio, 28,000.00 24,910,131 16,000.00
4. Memorial DPay FExpense 618.97 618.97 700.00
5. Town Report Printing .. 5,000,00 4,815.95 4,500.00
6. Blue Cross/Blue Shield .. 13,400.00 11,529.82 16,500.00
7. Reserve Fund ....oveeveveenn 18,000.00 16,350.10 20,000.00

$66,118.97  $59,190.30  $59,150.00

* Funds available include regular and special appropriations, transfers,
and balances brought forward from previous year.

Finance Committee Report

The Insurance budget K-3 has been reduced as a result of
the rewriting of the coverage on the Town buildings under a
Public and Institutional Property form. This has resulted in
substantial savings to the Town of approximately $14,000.00,
recognizing the additional coverage required for the Haynes
Road School and the North Fire Station.

The Blue Cross/Blue Shield Group Insurance program for
all the Town employees has been grouped under this account.
Approximately $10,800.00 is for school employees and $5,-
700.00 for all other Town employees.

The Reserve Fund is used to supplement other budget
accounts when unforeseen or emergency expenses tend to
exhaust these accounts. Transfers from this aecount are

41



made on vote of the Finance Committee, after requests are
made and justified to the Committee.

The Finanece Committee has recommended substantial
reductions in many of the budget requests that were received
this year and prudent management is called for in all Town
Departments, Reserve Fund transfers will only be approved
for necessities,

VOTED: That the sum of $39,150.00 be appropriated for
the various accounts (K 1-6) as listed under unclassified; and
that the sum of $20,000.00 be appropriated for the reserve

fund (K T), said amount of $20,000.00 fo be {ransferred from
overlay reserve.

L. DEBT SERVICES

Funds Reeom-
Avagilable Charges mended
1962% 1962 1963
1. Interest, Temporary
LOANS  oeoomrommeerrevnenee 86,300.00  $4,653.55  $5,000.00
2. Interest, Bonds (School) 01,850.00 91,802,060  108,609.00
3. Interest, Bonds (Other) 9,284.00 9,284.00 &,795.00
4. Debt Reduction (School) 172,000.00 172,000.00  182,000.00
5.

Debt Reductions (Other) 43,000.00 43,000.00 58,000.00

$322,434.00 $320,739.55 $362,404.00
* Funds available include regular and speecial appropriations, transfers,
and balances, brought forward from previous year.

Finance Committee Report

These recormnmendations are in accordance with the schedule
of interest and bond retirement requirements. The amounts
required represent an all time high in fixed charges for Town
debt and are equal to $16.50 on the tax rate.

VOTED: That the sum of $362,404.00 be appropriated for
the various accounts as listed under Section L, Debt Services.

M. STATUTORY ASSESSMENTS

Funds ESt’L--
Available Charges mated

1962 1962 1963
State Parks and Recreations .... $3,620.48 $3,211.03 $3,300.00
Assessment for County Tax ... 18,181.49 18,061.84 18,600.00
Middlesex County Retirement .... 16,786.97 16,786.97 20,444.75
Middlesex County T. B. Hospital 3,257.12 6,498.90 6,500.00
Btate Audit .o 2,945.81 2,945.81 3,000.00

$44,691.87  $47,004.55  $51,844.75

42



Finance Committee Report

These items are included in the budget by the Assessors in
determining the tax rate and are not subject to control by
the Town Meeting.

VOTED: That all salaries and wage rates provided under
this article be effective as of April 1, 1963 and

That all travel expenses provided under this article be paid
at the rate of eight cents per mile for which proper vouchers
shall be submitted thereof.

VOTED: That the following umexpended appropriation
accounts from special articles be closed and the funds thereof

be applied to the aggregate of the budgets appropriated under
this article:

Description Amount

Plang for New Fire Department Building ............ $631.30
Traffic ITMPFOVEIMNENTE ...ovveeciiriireeceeeee v creeesseeeessasareessn 418.69
Plans for Library Addition ...coeeeiiconenn 2,470.00
Repairs to Center School .....oovoveeeeiiiniiiieeeene. 5,909.58
$9,429.57

VOTED: That ¢ll unexrpended appropriation accounts,
specific or otherwise as lsted 4in the 1962 budget, except as
hereinafter listed, be closed and the funds thereof be trans-
ferred to surplus revenue.

Item Description Amount
A-17 Historie Structures Comm. Expenses .......... $1,866.68
B-24 Police Dept. Cruiser Replacement ................ 2,955.48

D- 9 Highway Dept. Chapter 90 — Construction 20,107.90
D-13 Highway Dept. Resurface roads over water
main extensions ..o 8,049.23

$32,979.29

VOTED: To take article 3, Section C-8 from the table.

AMENDMENT VOTED: To strike out the original motion
in its entirety and to substitute the words “That the Select-
men be and are hereby authorized to enter into ¢ contract for
o period of five years or less for the disposal of rubbish and
garbage and that item C-8 be increased to $20,000.00”

VOTED: That the selectmen be and are hereby authorized
to enter into a contract for a period of five years or less for

43



the disposal of rubbish and garbage and that item C-8 be
inereased to $20,000.

VOTED: To amend the vote under Section C, Health and
Sanitation.

VOTED: That the sum of $41,480.00 be appropriated for
the various aecounts as listed under Section C, Health and
Sanitation.

The following resolution was passed:

Be it resolved that this Town Meeting sitting on Thursday,
March T, 1968, extends its sincere apologies to L. Roy Hawes,
one of Sudbury’s outstanding citizens, for the adverse con-
duct and ill manners of a very small minority sitting in
Town Meeting on Wednesday evening, March 6, 1963,

Article 4. To see if the Town will vote to add the follow-
ing section to Article III, Town Affairs, of the By-laws of the
Town of Sudbury.

Section 7. All Town officers shall pay into the Town
Treasury all fees received by them in their official capacities.

Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.

Submitted by the Finance Committee.

Finance Committee Report: It has become common practice
in Massachugetts towns that have fulltime paid staffs, for
Town Officials to turn over zall fees received to the Town.
In actuality, the function for which the fee is paid is often
done by a paid staff member rather than the official himself
and appropriate salaried compensation is provided to the
official.

Town Counsel Report: 1 am of the opinion that it is with-
in the authority of the Town to adopt the by-law as proposed
%y thig article and, if adopted, it will be a valid by-law of the

own.

It is to be noted that Axticle IIT of the by-laws contains
geven sectiong, and that the figure 7 appearing in the article
should be cha,nged to 8.

VOTED: That article IIT of the By-laws be and is hereby
amended by adding at the end thereof a new section as
follows:

Section 8. All Town officers shall pay into the Town Treas-
ury all fees received by them by virtue of their office.

Article 5. To see if the Town will vote to accept the pro-
visions of General Laws, Chapter 139, Sections 1, 2, 8.

44



Pass any vote or take any action relative thereto (Please
refer to the full report of this Committee in the Town
Report.) '

%I:meitted by Vacant Substandard Dwelling Study Com-
mittee. :

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: In the words of the Article.

Article 8. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the
Treasurer, with the approval of the Selectmen, to borrow
money from time to time in anticipation of the revenue of
the financial year beginning January 1, 1964, and fo issue
a note or nofes therefor payable within one year, and to
renew any note or notes as may be given for a period of less
than one year, in accordance with Section 17, Chapter 44,
General Laws.

"Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.

Submitted by the Treasurer.

Finance Committee Report: This is a routine article o all
Treasurers to borrow money to meet obligations of the Town.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: In the words of the article.

Article 7. To see if the Town will vote to grant or appro-
priate the sum of $333.42 or any other sum for the purpose
of paying unpaid bills in accordance with the following
schedule.

Pasgs any vote or take action relative thereto.

P. H. and L. W. Burt — Legal Expense .....cccovee... $222.00
A. J. Colpitts Co. — Town Hall Expense ............ 84.50
A. Bt, Germain — Building Inspector .......ccoeeenene 26.92

$333.42

Submitted by Selectmen.

Finance Commitiee Repori: This is a routine article for
a clean-up of normally incurred bills.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: That the amount of $457.42 be
appropriated for the purpose of poying unpaid bills as listed
in the following schedule:

P, H. and L. W. Burt — Legal Expense ........... 8147.00
A. J. Colpitts Co. — Town Hall Expense ............ 84.50
A, St. Germain — Building Inspector ....ovvvecene 26.92
Dr. M. J. Fitzgerald, D.M.D. — Dental Clinic ...... 199.00

$457.42

45



Article 8. To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum
of $87,500.00 from the Stabilization Fund as appropriated
under Article 7 of the Town Meeting of March 7, 1962 and
Article 8 of the Town Meeting of December 4, 1962 for the
purposes stipulated, the new Junior High School Building
Program.

Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.

Submitted by the Finance Committee.

Finance Committee Report: This is the final step in provid-
ing capital funds for the new Jumnior High School building
program which will result in an approximate saving of $60,-
000.00 interest charges.

VOTED: In the words of the article.

Article 9. To see if the Town will accept the following
amounts from the below named people for the perpetual care
of their lots — Robert 8. and Helen E. Stevens, $75.00 for
Lot No. 63A, Town Cemetery; Joseph B. and Ruth Way,
$75.00 for Lot No. 52B Wadsworth Cemetery; Joseph
Sabanski, $150.00 for Lot No. 3, New Town Cemetery. Any
balance of income fo be used for general cemetery purposes.

Pass any vote or take any action relative thereto.

Submitted by ¥. Alvin Noyes, Superintendent.

Finance Committee Report: This is a routine obligation of
the Town.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: Ixn the words of the article.

Article 10. To see if the Town will vote to transfer the
sum of $48,175.00 for the items listed below from Surplus
Revenue to meet the state and county share of the costs of
the Highway Department, the reimbursements from the state
and county to be restored upon their receipt to Surplus
Revenue,

Staie County

Chapter 90 — New Construction ........ $16,000 $8,000
Chapter 90 — Maintenance .......cceeeenee 1,500 1,500
Chapter 81 .....cvrerrecrercirrenreninecenveesens 21,175

Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.
Submitted by the Finance Committee.

Finance Coramittee Report: The purpose of this article is
to appropriate funds to be reimbursed under the cited aid
accounts,

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: In the words of the article.
46



Article 11, To gee if the Town will vote to transfer $3,500.-
00, or any other sum, from the Road Machinery Fund to-pur-
chase a portable air compressor and accessories for the
Highway and Cemetery Departments.

Pass any vole or take any action relative thereto.

Submitted by the Public Works Advisory Board and the
Highway Surveyor.

Finance Commitiee Report: Analysis of past rental costs
and evidence of increasing use make purchase of this com-
pressor & sound economic decision at this time,

UNANIMQURSLY VOTED: That the sum of $3,5600.00 be
transferred from the Road Machinery Fund for the purchase
of a portable air compressor and accessories. The purchase
shall be in accordence with the specifications of the Highway
Surveyor and shall be subject to public bid; the terms of the
bid shall provide for the posting of o performance bond or
a certified check in the amount of $200.00 to guarantee per-
formance,

Article 12. To see if the Town will vote to amend Section
8 of Article XTI of the Town By-laws by the addition of the
following sentence: In any instance where the nature of
duties in a position classification may be temporary or subject
to material change, the Board may establish a temporary
classification for a period of time not fo exceed one year plus
any intervening months until the next Annual Town Meeting.

Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.

Submitted by the Personnel Board.

Town Counsel reported that in hig opinion, the proposed
amendment if adopted would be a valid by-law of the Town.

VOTED: That Section 8 of Article XTI of the By-laws be
and is hereby amended by adding thereto the following new
paragraph:

(10) The board may by order establish a temporary classifi-
cation for any position, the nature and dulies of which are
temporary or subject to material change, and which order
shall be in effect for a period of one gear and the several
months thereqfter until the Annual Town Meeting next fol-
lowing the expiration of said year.

Article 13. To see if the Town will vote to adopt the fol-
lowing By-law:
ARTICLE XIV
PERPETUAL CARE OF BURIAL PLACES AND LOTS

Section 1. The Town Treasurer is hereby authorized to
receive on behalf of the Town and hold and apply funds or

47



money which may be deposited with him for the perpetual
care, preservation, improvement or embellishment of any
public or private burial place within the Town, or burial lots
situated in sueh burial places; and he shall keep a record of
all funds or money which may be so deposited with him.

Section 2. The Board of Selectmen shall determine the
appropriate principal sum to be deposited for the perpetual
care of burial lots and graves in cemeteries in the Town and
they shall prepare and issue to the Treasurer a schedule of
such amounts. ‘

Pass any vote or take any action relative theretfo.

Submitted by the Committee on Town Administration.

Town Counsel reported that in his opinion, if the proposed
amendment was adopted it would be a valid by-law of the
Town.

VOTED: In the words of the article.

Article 14, To see if the Town will vote to amend Article
I of the By-laws by striking out Section 2 and ingerting in
place thereof a new section as follows:

Section 2. Notice of every town meeting shall be given
by posting printed attested copies of the warrant therefor
at the Town House, at each public meeting house, post office
and railroad station in the Town, at least seven days before
the time appointed for such meeting. In case of a special
town meeting the Town Clerk shall give or cause to be given
by delivering at each dwelling or mailing to each houscholder
in the Town a notice of such meeting at least seven days
before the time appointed therefor. Failure to give such
notice shall not invalidate any special town meeting.

Pass any vote or take action. relative thereto.

Submitted by the Selectmen.

Town Counsel stated that the amendment would be a valid
by-law of the Town.

An amendment to strike out the last sentence was before
the meeting when a motion was made to adjourn. :

" The meeting adjourned at 11:55 P. M.

48



PROCEEDINGS OF THE ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN
MEETING

MARCH 13, 1963

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:15 and
announced there was a quorum present.

Discussion continued on Article 14.
AMENDMENT VOTED: To delete the last sentence.

VOTED: To amend Article I of the By-laws by striking
out section 2 and inserting in place thereof ¢ new section a8
follows:

Section 2. Notice of every town meeting shall be given by
posting printed attested copies of the warrant therefor at the
Town Heall, at each public meeting house, post office and rail-
road station in the town, af least seven days before the time
appointed for such meeting. In case of a Special Town Meet-
ing the Town Clerk shall give or couse to be given by deliver-
ing at each dwelling or mailing to each householder in the
town « notice of such meeting at least seven days before the
time appointed therefor.

Arxticle 15. To see if the Town will vote to continue the
following committees for one year:

" a. Ancient Documents Committee created under Article 56
of the Adjourned Special Town Meeting of Cctober 26,
1956,

b. River Emncroachment Committee created under Article
20 of the Annual Town Meeting of 1962,

¢. Historic Structures Commission established under
Article 25 of the Annual Town Meeting of 1960,

d. School Needs Committee ereated under Article 41 of the
Annual Town Meeting of 1962.

Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.

Submitted by the Selectmen.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: In the words of the article,

Article 16. To see if the Town will vote to establish a
Talent Search Committee as a committee, to consist of 5
persons, to be appointed by the Selectmen, one member to be
appointed to a term of one year, two members to a term of
two years and two members to a term of three years,
reappointments to be for a period of three years, for the pur-

49



pose of continually compiling and disseminating data on
talent potentials among the citizens of Sudbury available to
various Town Boards and Committees.
Pass any vote or take any action relative thereto.
Submitted by the Finance Committee.

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee feel
that expansion and further emphasis of the existing Talent
Search sub-committee activities can be best served by giving
it full committee standing and increased staff. The fruits
of such a committee will prove increasingly useful to all Town
Boards and Committees as the problems of municipal govern-
ment increase. '

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: In the words of the arficle.

Article 17. To see if the Town will vote to establish a
Power and Light Committee to be appointed by the Moder-
ator, and consisting of five members, one for a term of three
years, two for terms of two years, two for terms of one year,
all appointments thereaffer to be for three years each to
continue to study the matter of the proposed Boston Edison
Company high tension transmission lines; to investigate
requests by the Company for location of new poles, reloca-
tion or replacement of existing poles; to study the feasibility
of proposals for extension, modification or underground
installation of distribution lines within and through the
Town ; and with respect to these matters to advise the Select-
men, Planning Board and other Town boards and committees
that may be concermed with or affected by the means
employed or proposed for the transmission or distribution of
electrical energy within or through the Town.

Pass any vote or take any action relative thereto.

Submitted by Committee to Study Boston Edison Company
High Tension Line.

A motion was made in the words of the article with the
deletion of the words “to investigate requests by the Company
for location of new poles, relocation or replacement of exist-
ing poles.”

VOTED: To establish a Power and Light Committee to be
appointed by the Moderator, and consisting of five members,
one for a term of three yeurs, two for terms of two years,
two for terms of one year, all appointments thereafter to be
for three years each to continue to study the maotter of the
proposed Boston Edison Company high tension transmission
lines; to study the feasibility of proposals for extension,
modification or underground installation of distribution lines
within and through the Town; and with respect to these mat-
ters to advise the Selectmen, Planning Board and other

50



Town boards and committees that may be concerned with or
gffected by the means employed or proposed for the transmis-
sion or distribution of electrical energy within or through the
Town.

Article 18. To see if the Town will approve the appoint-
ment of a continuing Mosquito Control Committee to work
cooperatively with the Eastern Middlesex Mosauito Control
Project, said Committee to consist of delegated representa-
tives from the following groups: Board of Selectmen, Con-
servation Commission, Rod and Gun Club, Highway Surveyor,
Board of Health, and two . citizens-at-large appointed by the
Moderator.

Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Health.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: In the words of the article.

Article 19. To see if the Town will vote to accept the
provisions of Section 9A of Chapter 53 of the General Laws
which regulates the issuance of nomination papers in town
primaries and elections and provides a limit to the number
of such papers obtainable.

Pass any vote or take any action thereon.

Submitted by the Selectmen.

VOTED: In the wonds of the ariicle.

Article 20. To see if the Town will vote to grant or appro-
priate the sum of $2,000.00, or any other sum, to purchase
land for an addition to Wadsworth Cemetery.

Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.

Submitted by Selectmen.

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee feels
thig proposed purchase of land at a price of $1,000.00 per
acre is at this time a sound economic action. Although well
in advance of actual need, this land abutting the present
cemetery will increase considerably in value in the fufure,
making a future purchase more costly.

VOTED: That the Board of Selectmen be and they hereby
are quthorized to purchase on behalf of the Town for ceme-
tery purposes a tract of land abutting Wadsworth Cemetery
and containing about two acres; and, if the owner is unable
to give a sufficient deed thereof, the Board of Selectmen are
hereby authorized to make oapplication in writing to the
County Commissioners of Middlesex County to take such land
by eminent domain on behalf of the Town as provided by

51



General Laws, Chapter 114, Sections eleven to fourteen, both
inclusive; and that the sum of $2,000 be appropriated for the
acquisition of such land.

Article 21. To see if the Town will vote to grant, appro-
priate or otherwise provide the sum of $10,000.00, or any
other sum, for the purpose of paving and the construction of
additional storage space at the Highway Garage.

Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.

Submitted by Selectmen and Highway Surveyor.

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee has
investigated the basis of this request several times in meeting
with the Highway Surveyor, Selectmen and the Kxecutive
Seeretary and find no rational solution to the water pollution
problem caused by salt stored at the Highway Garage
indicated through the costly construction of hot-top under
the salt and a roof over it. Our suggestion has been to
remove all the salt to the Vassalotti area and take such action
as necessary to inform the townspeople of its new location.
There appears to be no problem of access for road salting
purposes to this salt at the suggested location due to the
availability of costly new equipment recently acquired pri-
marily for such purpose at the last Special Town Meeting.

VOTED: To accewt the public-spirited offer of the Revere
Laboratories, (Professor Althen Revere) of Vineyard Haven,
Massachusetts to conduct tests without cost of salt pollufion
of well adjacent to Public Works Deparitment Garage in
Sudbury to positively identify the characteristics of the salt
found in the well, ils source amd recommend corrective action
which might be taken based on soil conditions and other
pertinent date obtained theru electron-microscopy technigques.

An additional motion of the Selectmen for an appropriation
of $5,000.00 for a study of this problem was lost.

Article 22. To see if the Town will grant or appropriate to
the Conservation Fund for the development of the natural
resources of the Town the maximum amount on which 50%
reimbursement from the Commonwealth ean be elaimed,
namely one-twentieth of one percent of the assessed valuation
of the Town, this fraction béing $9,865.00, as provided in
Section 8C, Chapter 40 of the General Laws, as amended.

Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.

Submitted by the Conservation Commission.

Finance Committee Report: Although the objectives of the
developing Conservation Program are highly consistent with
sound Town Planning and funds are 50% reimbursable {(on

52



expenditure) we recommend a reduction in the amount
requested due to the overall budget problems facing Sudbury
this year. '

Mr. Stanley Russell explained that an error had been made
in computing the amount to be requested and moved that
$10,650 be appropriated for the purpose of this article.

VOTED: That the figure be amended to $9,000.00.

VOTED: That the sum of $9,000.00 be appropriated for
the purpose of this article.

Article 23. To see if the Town will vote to grant, appro-
priate, or otherwise provide the sum of $5,000.00, or any
other sum, for the purpose of constructing walks and planted
areas or otherwise to provide for improved safety of children
around the classroom section at the Fairbank School.

Pass any vote or take any action relative thereto.

Submitted by Sudbury School Committee,

Finance Committee Report: At the time of this report the
School Committee did not have firm estimates on costs of
reversing the windows, which presumably will be consider-
ably less costly than the $5,000.00 planned for the construe-
tion of walks, Finance Committee concurs that the present
safety hazard needs to be overcome, and will make specific
recommendation and motion at the Town Meeting.

- VOTED: That the sum of $3,000.00 be appropriated for
the purpose of this article. '

Article 24, To see if the Town will authorize the Board of
Selectmen to acquire by purchase, eminent domain, or ease-
ment, any or all of the following deseribed parcels of land
for the purpose of providing public walkways to the nearby
elementary schools:

1. A strip of land thirty feet more or less in width and
extending northerly approximately one thousand feet
from the end of Dawson Drive to the end of Wagon-
wheel Road, thence to Woodside Road opposite the
Loring School,

2. A strip of land thirty feet more or less in width and
- extending easterly approximately one thousand feet
from Willis Lake Drive to Butler Lane,

3. A strip of land thirty feet more or less in width and
extending westerly and southerly approximately one
thousand feet from Puffer Lane to Haynes Road opposite
the Haynes School, '

53



grant, appropriate, or otherwise provide the sum of $5,000.00,
or any other sum for the purpose of this article.
Pass any vote or take any action relative thereto.
Submitted by the School Committee, Planning Board, and
School Needs Committee.

Finance Committee Report: Although highly in favor of
school walkways, in the absence of a realistic basis for any
costs involved, and clear cut decision on administrative
responsibility, the Finance Committee recommends that no
money be appropriated at this time.

Planning Board Report: The Planning Board, as con-
stituted on February 27, unanimously approves of this article,
The first walkway in question is on land that will be sub-
divided some day. When that occurs, the Planning Board can
arrange to have a sidewalk built beside a road which will
accomplish the same purpose as the walkway., In the mean-
time we are very anxious to see how this works out. This
walkways idea should not be confused with greenways. They
may complement one another for a time or for all time, but
walkways are not necessarily greenways. We strongly urge
passage of this article.

VOTED: That the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen
to acquire by easement, land for the purpose of providing
public wallways to an elementary school being: o strip of
land thirty feet more or less in width and extending northerly
approximalely one thousand feet from the end of Dawson
Dwive {o the end of Wagonwheel Road, thence to Woodside
Road opposite the Loring School, and to provide the sum of
$160.00 for this purpose.

Article 25. To see if the Town will vote the sum of $2,-
000.00, or any other sum to improve the traffic conditions at
Boston Post Road and Union Avenue.

Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.

Submitted by Selectmen and Police Chief.

VOTED: Indefinite postponement.

Article 26. To see if the Town will vote the sum of $2,-
000.00, or any other sum, to improve the traffic conditions
at the intersection of Concord Road and Union Avenue.

Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.

Submitted by Selectmen and Police Chief.

VOTED: Indefinite postponement.

54



Article 27. To see if the Town will vote the sum of
$1,500.00, or any other sum, to rent voting machines for
one year.

Pass any vote or take action relative thereto.

Submitted by the Selectmen.

Finance Committee Report: In view of a potential saving
in repetitive teller costs at future elections ($400.00/election)
the rental of voting machines is considered to be economically
sound at this time.

" VOTED: That the sum of $1,5600.00 be appropriated for
the purpose of this article.

Article 28. To see if the Town will vote to grant, appro-
priate, or transfer from available funds the sum of $4,000.00
or any other sum, for the Special Account for Engineering
Consultants and Counsel in the Boston Edison Case.

Pass any vote or take any action thereon.

Submitied by Selectmen.,

VOTED: Indefinite postponement.

Article 29. To see if the Town will vote to add a new sec-
tion to Article V of the By-laws of the Town of Sudbury as
follows: That all dogs in the Town are to be restrained or
kept on leash.

Submitted by Norma D. Eliason, Frances Bareiss, Paul W.
Rhoades and otheps.

VOTED: That the subject matter of this Asticle be
referred for study to a commiliee composed of the Dog
Officer, & member of the Board of Health and three citizens-
at-large to be appointed by the Moderator; said commitiee to
report ot the next Annual Town Meeting.

Article 30. To see if the Town will vote to direct the Board
of Selectmen to petition the General Court for legislation
authorizing the Town to establish a Highway Commission
which shall have and exercise the powers and duties of the
Road Commissioner, Surveyor of Highways, Highway or
Street Department, Public Works Advisory Commission,
Cemetery Commission and layout, relocation and widening
of Town ways and to have charge of street lighting and the
public dumps.

Pasg any vote or take action thereon,

Submitted by the Committee on Town Administration, Sub-
Committee on Public Works,

55



Finance Committee Report: The Finance Commitiee
heartily endorses this article and feels that considerable
benefit to the Town will result in the areas of economy, pro-
gram timing and much needed long range planning,

Planning Board Report: The Planning Board as constituted
on February 27, is unanimously opposed to this article.

The Public Works Advisory Board was set up in 1955 to
assist the Selectmen and Highway Surveyor. They have no
report in the Town Report.

The planning, coordination, ete., which are the objects of
this proposal, can be accomplished with two steps:

(1) Changing the Highway Surveyor’s term of office from
one to three years and

(2) By the Selectmen appointing a new and active Public
Works Advisory Board.

With one man at the head of the Highway Department,
there is incentive for him to do a good job. There can be no
“buck passing” when complaints arrive. There will be some-
one with ability at the “helm.” The three year term will give
the office stability and allow for some mid-range planning.

The Public Works Advisory Board ean work with the High-
way Surveyor, the Selectmen, Town FEngineer, Planning
Board, ete. on long-range plans, street lighting problems, ete.

The Town has not, as yet, been inclined to absorb the
Water District after several tries by inferested persons. So
a large Public Works Department does not seem imminent.

The Planning Board sees the need for continued attention
to our streets and ways. The idea of wide thorofares through
Sudbury, as suggested in the master plan, however, has met
with little enthusiasm. They would attract traffic to Sudbury;
they would take away lawns and trees and they would not
contribute to the “rural atmosphere” whieh so many people
speak of as a Sudbury asset.

We suggest that the Town make the existing structure
better — we suggest that this can be easily done by the
two steps mentioned earlier,

The Planning Board unanimously urges the defeat of this
proposal.

VOTED: That the selectmen petition the general court for
passage of the following act:

An act authorizing the Town of Sudbury to establish a
Highway Commission exercising the powers of certain other
boards, depariments and town officers.

56



~vecilon 1. Inore shall he established in the

Te—wm of Sudbury » Highway Commission, hereinafter
c==lled the Commission, to consist of five members.,
T =xe inltial newbers thereof shall be electied, one
e serve one yeer, wo to serve for two years and
==~70 10 serve for three years from the date of the
a=rmal election at which they are elected, and
+-Facreafier when the tern of any member e:q:ires his
ss=aceessor shall be elected to serve for three ;ears
3-=1 all cases the members shall serve until their )

ssaccessors are elected and qualified. The members
£ the Commission shall after sach anmual election
o="31008€ one of their members o act as chairman for
T Te ensuing year, Ho person shall serve on the
& ormission vho holds another elective or appoine-
“.dve town office in the Town,

gerz-eral 0r specigl law M TRE Jouvwiny  wopws vivvioe oo
offi «=ers in said town, to wit:— Road Commissioners, Survey-
ors of Highways, Highway and Street Department, Cemetery
Coa2vmission and the Public Works Advisory Board in said
To-zon and such department, commission, commitiee, and
offbczers shall thereupon be abolished. Said commission shall
oz e and exercise in said Town of Sudbury oll the powers and
dud=ies of Boards of Selecimen and Road Commissioners in
tozesns over highway and town ways under the provisions of
Crr-cupter eighty-two of the General Laws and it shall have full
juar—isdiction over street lighting and public dumps within said
tozxomn. No contracts or Habilities then in force shall be
aff «=cted by such abolition or assumption of jurisdiction over
st~ eet lighting and publie dumps, bui the Highway Commis-
sior-#2 shall in all respects be the lawful successor of the depart-
me=-nt, commission and officers as abolished, the board oy
degoartment having charge of street lighting and public
dre 2108,

SSection 8. The commission shall appoint a Superintendent
of Highways who shall exercise gnd perform, under the super-
yission and direction of the commission, such of the powers,
rier his and duties transferred to it under Section two as it
mecey from time to time designate. He shall be responsible
fo-a~ the efficient exvercise and performance of such powers,
riey hts and duties and shall hold office for the term of three
ye«aurs. He shall be specially fitted by education, training and
eac -perience to perform the dulies of said office, and he may
o7 wmay not be a resident of the town. During his tenure he
sFe-all hold no elective or other appointive office in the town,
rnex»r shall he be engaged in any other business or oceupation.
H « shall, subject to the approval of the commission, appoint
geech assistants and employees as may from time to time be
re= quired. He shall keep full and complete records of the
derings of his office and render to the commission as often as

57



it may require o full report of all operations under his con-
trol during the period reported upon. He shall keep the com-
mission fully advised as to the needs of the town within the
scope of his duties and shall furnish the commission on or
before December 1 in each year, ¢ carefully prepared gmd
detailed estimate in writing of the approprigtions required
during the succeeding year for the proper exercise and per-
formance of all said powers and duties.

Section 4. The said Town of Sudbury may lransfer o the
said Highway Commission the powers and duties of any other
officer, board or commission within the town having charge
of public works, including the care of public shade trees and
public parks by ¢ two-thirds vote at any Annual Town Meet-
ing or Special Town Meeting called for that purpose. The
powers ond duties so transferred to the Highway Commis-
sion shall not vest im it until the close of the next Annual
Town Meeling, and thereupon the office, board or commission
so tramsferred sholl be abolished.

Section 5. The town may rescind all action {aken by it in
pursuance of this act if the town so vofes by a majority vote
of the legal voters present and voting thereon by ballot at any
meeting held after five years following the aemnual election
at which this act becomes fully effective and at least ninety
days before the Annual Town Election next to be held after
such meeting, and thereupon said town shall, at the next
annual meeting, nominate and eleet such officers as are neces-
sary to carry out the duties transferred to the commission
under section two.

Section 6. This act shall take effect upon its acceptance
by the Town of Sudbury at eny Annual Town Meeting or at
any Special Town Meeting called for that purpose and held
at least ninety days before the next succeeding Annual Town
Meeting.

The following resolution was presented by Mr. Rowe and
was passed:

WHEREAS it is the consensus of opinion among the voters
of the Town that the enactment and the acceptance of the
legislation for the establishment of a Highway Commission
as proposed by Article 830 of the warrant for this meeting will
promote the welfare of the Town, as is quite aptly stated
in the report of the Finance committee appearing below the
text of the Aect, as printed in the “Official Warrant”: “that
considerable benefit to the Town will result in the areas of
economy, program timing and much needed long range plan-
ning”; and that there be general familiarization with the pro-
visions of such act and the duties and functions to be imposed

58



upon and exercised by the Highway Commission and the super-
iblétendent of streets to be appointed thereunder, now therefore,

it

RESOLVED by this Town Meeting that a petition for such
legislation and the bill to accompany such petition be filed
at the earliest time possible and that the appropriate com-
mittee of the Legislature be urged that such petition and bill
be admitted under suspension of the rules and the bill be
enacted into law at 1968 General Court, and, for that pur-
pose and the general familiarization of the townspeople
with the provisions of such bill, the Board of Selectmen be
and they hereby are requested to appoint a committee of five
voters to aet with the members of the sub-committee on publie
works of the Committee on Town Administration; and be it
further

RESOLVED, that when the Act so authorizing the estab-
lishment of the Highway Commission in the Town shall
become effective, the Highway Commission after their
appointment and qualification may be persuaded to appoint
Mister F. Alvin Noyes, the present highway surveyor as the
first superintendent of highways under such Act.

The following resolution presented by Mr. Antonia was
adopted

We the townspeople of Sudbury wish to express our sincere
appreciation to all of our elected town officials, members of
Town Committees and town emplovees for a “job well done.”
We also wish to extend a special vote of thanks to our
Finance Committee for their efforts to control our local tax
rate.

Article 81. To see if the Town will vote to accept an act
passed by the General Court in the year nineteen hundred and
sixty-three entitled, “An Act Establishing an Historic Dis-
tricts Commission for the Town of Sudbury and Defining its
Powers and Duties, Establishing Historie Districts in the
Town of Sudbury, and Providing for Historic Zoning Dis-
tricts,” take any action or pass any vote thereon.

Submitted by Historiec Districts Study Commitiee.

Planning Board Report: The Planning Board feels that
any long range view of Sudbury must rightly involve some
meansg of preserving those homes and sections of the town
which have historic value. There is little doubt that the reten-
tion of such areas in a condition which approximates as close
as may be possible their appearance in the early days of this

59



community adds to the desirability of Sudbury as a place in
which to live,

With the pressures for development which the town is
now experiencing, there is real danger that this will not be
done. The adoption of Article 81 will make it possible for
the town through a Historic Districts Commission to main-
tain these very desirable characteristics in those portions of
the town where it makes good sense to do so.

‘Under the present zoning enabling act, neither the Plan-
ning Board nor any other town committee has the necessary
jurisdiction to see that this is done. We, therefore, support
the passage of this motion.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: In the words of the article.
The meeting adjourned at 11:20 P. M,

A true copy; attest:
LAWRENCE B. TIGHE, .
Town Clerk

60



